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Telephone: 813-632-7600

CERTIFIED MAIL 7004 0750 0003 0516 2017 April 3, 2006

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

In the matter of an

Application for Permit by: . DEP File No. 126941-004-SO/MM,
Sumter County

Bernard Dew, County Administrator .

Sumter County Board of County Commissioners
200 N. Florida Avenue, Suite 3

Bushnell, Florida 33513-6146

NOTICE OF PERMIT DENIAL

The applicant; Sumter Coﬁnty Board of County Commissioners,
applied on.April 19, 2005, to the Department of Environmental Protection
for‘a.mdaification to the existing Soiid'Waste_Progessiﬁg‘Facility,
reférred to as the Sumtér County. Material Recoverf Facility, located 1
mi1e>east of Interstate 75, alpng the south side<ova.R; 470, north of

Bushnell, Sumter\County, Florida.

The Department has bermitting jurisdicﬁioﬁ under Sections 403.707
and 403.861, Florida Statutes (F.S.); and Chapters 62-4 and 62-701,
Florida Administrative‘Code (F.A.C.); The pfoject is not exeﬁpt ffom
permitting procedures. The Department has determined that a minor
modification to a éolid waste processing facility pérmit is required for
the proposed work.

Pursuant to Rule 62-4.070(2), F.A.C., if, after review of the
application and ali the information, the Department determines that the
applicant has not provided reasonable assurance that the construction,
expansion, or operation of the installation will be in accord with
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applicable laws or rules,.ihcluding rules of approved.iocal Qrograms,
the Departmenﬁ shall deny the permit. AThe applicant has not provided
reasonable assurance of demonstrating compliance with the requirements
of Chapter 62-701, F.A.C., to the Department. The applicatiqn does not

comply with the following rule requirements:

1. Rule 62-701.320(1), F.A.C. A review of the permit modification
request indicated that the original odor control system was subsequently
replaced by an unpermitted alternate odor control system. Documentation
(i.e. certification of constructidn completion documents) that
demonstrates that the originally permitted odor control system was
installed was not provided. Supporting information, documentation,
engineering calculations, and full size “construction-level” drawings of
sufficient detail to show how the alternate Hinsilblon odor control
system is designed, constructed and operated was not provided.

2. Rule 62-701.320(5)(b), F.A.C., requires that information in every
application shall be of sufficient detail to show how the facility will .
be constructed, operated, and closed and how it will be monitored and
maintained after closure, in order to comply with the provisions of
Chapter 62-701, F.A.C. .

a. Memorandum titled “Change request for FORCE Proposal from RKB
Enterprises Inc. and GOC Technologies submitted August 29, 2003,”
"dated March 18, 2005:. This memorandum makes several statements and '
claims regarding the proposed odor control system without
providing adequate supporting information, documentation, and/or
engineering calculations that demonstrate that the system will
perform as indicated. The following comments regarding this
memorandum were not addressed and a revised proposal with the
-following information was not provided.

1) The title of this memorandum and the section titled
“Modification of the Original Agreement” appears to request a
change to the existing FORCE proposal, however the cover
letter for the modification indicates that “the test period
ended” and “FORCE is currently in the process of submitting a

final report...” An explanation of these discrepancies was not
provided. ‘
2) Background: Supporting information and/or

documentation that the proposed system is “A proven and
reliable atomizing system.” for odor control as proposed at
this facility and that “GOC Technologies 500 series products..
are the non-vapor versions of the GOC’s 900 series products,”
as 1s stated in this section of the memorandum was not
provided.



3) New System Capabilities & Modification of the Original
Agreement: Supporting information, documentation and
engineering calculations that demonstrate the capability of
the system to deliver treatment product in accordance with
the specific design (e.g. number of nozzles; length,
diameter, path of hose; capacity of unit; application rate;
etc.), proposed at this facility was not provided.

4) New System Capabilities: Detailed vendor ihformation,
drawings, and specifications for the proposed odor control
system was not provided.

5) New System Capabilities: A specific description of the
proposed procedures for limiting the use of the system by the
utilizing the “wind sensor,” including the proposed criteria
for determining “wind.. blowing from a critical sector” and
“spray times” was not provided.

6) New System Capabilities: The cover letter for this
‘modification states, “Currently, the Odor Control System, as
approved in the Permit Renewals.. issued on April 30%", 2004,
is still operating...” This section references the “currently
installed Hinsilblon product and equipment.” Since this does
not appear to be the odor control system permitted by the
Department, an explanation of this was not provided.

7) How will the change effect the trial: The “Evane+Zyme”
does not appear to be the “originally proposed GOC 910UV~
"that was “approved in the Permit Renewals.. issued on April
30%®, 2004.” An explanation of the reference to.the
“existing treatment product, Evane-Zyme” was not provided.

8) How will the change effect the trial: Suppo;ting
information, documentation and/or engineering calculations

utilized to support the statements, “The existing treatment
product, Evane-Zyme, has not been consistently effective in
the field,” "“BAT 502.. has the same active ingredients and

performance as.. GOC 910UV, ” and “the new performance is
expected to be greatly improved over Evane-Zyme” was not
provided. : )

2.  Rules 62-701.320(5)(b), F.A.C. Attached Drawings (2 sheets),

dated February 9, 2005: Construction drawings for the proposed odor
~control system that are full size “construction-level” drawings of

sufficient detail to show how the odor control system is designed,

installed and operated were not provided.

3. Rule 62-701.320(5)(b), F.A.C. BAT 502 Test Applications:
Supporting information, documentation and engineering calculations that
demonstrate that the proposed odor control system will provide the
application rate and contact residence time for the BAT 502 solution
described by this specification document was not provided.




The Department will deny the permit unless aﬂpetition for an
administrative proceeding (hearing) is filed pursuant to the provisions
of Section 120.57, F.S. A person whose substantial interests afe
affected by the Department’s pfoposed permitting decision may petition
for an administrative (proceeding) hearing in accordance with
Seetion 120.57, F.S. The petition must contain the information set
fofth below aﬁd must be filed (received) in the Office of General.
Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth élvd., Mail Station 35,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. Petitions filediby‘the permit
applicant and the parties listed below must be.filed within 14 days of
receipt of this denial. éetitioner shall mail a copy of the petition te
the applicant.at the address indicated above at the time of filing.
Failure to file a.petition within this time'pefiqd shall constitute a.
waiver of any right such person may have to request an administrative
determination (hearing) ﬁnder Secsion 120.57, F.S.

The Petitien shall contaiﬁ the.folloWing information;

(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner,
the applicant’s name and address, the Department File Number
and the county in which the project is proposed; :

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice
of the Department’s action or proposed action;

(c) A statement of how each petitioner’s substantial interests
are affected by the Department’s action or proposed action;

() A statement of the material facts disputed by the petitioner,
if any;

(e} A statement of the facts which: petltloner contends warrant
reversal or modification of ‘the Department’ s action or
proposed action;

(f) - A statement of ‘which rules or statutes petitioner contends
require reversal or modification of the Department’s action
or proposed action; and ‘

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating
precisely the action the petitioner wants the Department to
take with respect to the Department’s .action or proposed ’
action. :



If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is
designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department’s
final action may be different from the position takén by it in this
permit deniél. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by
any decision of the Depértment with regard to the application have the
right to petition and to become a party to the proceeding. The petition
mﬁst conform to the requirements specified above and be filed (received)
within 14'days of receipt of this notice in the Office. of General
Counsel at the above address of the Department.‘ Failure to petition
within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such
person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.s., and to
participate as a party té this proceeding. Anyvsubsequent intervention-
will only be at the approvél of the presiding officer upon motion filed
pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, F.A.C. Mediation is not available.iﬁ this
proceeding. |

éecause the administrative hearing process is désigned to
formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition‘means that the
Department’s .final action may be different frqm the positibn taken’by it
in this notice of permit denial. Persons whose substantial interests
will be affected by any such final decision of the Department on the
application have the right to petition to become a party to the
proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

This action is final and effective on the date filed with the
Clerk of the Department unless a petition is filed in accordance with
the above paragraphs or unless a request for extension of time in which
to file a petition is filed within the time specified for filing a

petition and conforms to Chapters 62-110 and 28-106, F.A.C. Upon timely



filing a petition or a request for an extension of time, this permit
denial will not be effective until further Order of the Department.
When the Order is final, any party to the Order hae the right to
seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by
the filing of a Notiee of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules
of Appellate procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Office
of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Blvd., Mail Station 35,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000; and by filing a coponf the Notice of
Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the abpfopria;e
| District Court of Apﬁeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed withinl30
-days from the date the Final Order is filed ﬁith the Clerk of the

Department.

Executed in Tampa, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF NVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Detsorah A.‘GetzoEfjéZﬁﬁﬁZ/ﬂ

District Director
Southwest District




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby
certifies that this NOTICE OF PERMIT DENIAL and all copies were mailed
before the close of business on April 3, 2006 to the listed persons.

Date Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to

Section 120.52(11), Florida
Statutes, with the designated
Department Clerk, receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged.

(nsa Al dl. 04/03 [200L

(Clerk) (Ddte)/

DAG/sgm
Copies furnished to:
Sumter County Notification List .
Joseph L. Miller, P.E., PBS&J, 482 S. Keller Rd., Orlando, FL 32804
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc., 14620 N. Nebraska Ave., Tampa, FL 33613
Virginia Watson, Sumter County, 209 N. Florida Street, Bushnell, Florida 33513
Francine Joyal, FDEP Tallahassee
Patricia Comer, FDEP OGC
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Stephanie Watson, FDEP Tampa
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SUMTER COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA
319 E. Anderson Avenue o Bushnell, FL 33513 @ Phone (352) 793-0240 e Fax (352) 793-0247 e SunCom 665-0240 & www.scpw.org

August 28, 2006

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Susan Pelz AUG 31 2““5

" Solid Waste Manager -
Southwest District SOUTHV]J_EﬂP%lSTmCT

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Sumter County Odor Control System
Permits: No 126941-003-SO (MRF) and No. 126940-010-SO (Compost)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

In a letter dated May 19, 2006 FDEP responded to Sumter County’s (County) April 7, 2005
letter and application for a permit modification relating to the County’s Material Processing
Facility and Composting Facility. This application was for approval of an alternate odor control
system to the one actually installed at the facility because the County felt that the proposed
alternate system would be at least as effective, if not more effective, and less expensive to
operate. Subsequent to this application, the cost to operate the installed system was
substantially reduced, and the county abandoned that permit application. The County did not
withdraw their application, and FDEP eventually denied the application due to no further
activity on the application.

However, in FDEP’s May letter referenced above, FDEP stated in Paragraph 1, “Please be
advised that the installation and operation of an alternate odor control system constitutes a

modification of the facility without authorization from the Department and may subject the
applicant to enforcement action by the Department.”

Since that time, on behalf of the County, PBS&] has been in communication with FDEP to
explain that the system as installed is substantially the same system as proposed by RKB
Enterprises dated August 29,2003 and permitted by FDEP in Permit #126941-003-SO dated
April 30, 2004.

Accompanying this letter is a signed and sealed narrative to Mr. Steven G. Morgan from our
engineer of record, Mr. Joseph Miller, per Specific Condition 6.c. of Permit No. 126941-003-
SO. Additionally, all other required materials noted in Specific Condition 6 of said Permit ate




Yo Toinnaing,

Ms. Susan Pely
Angust 28, 2006
Page 2

also attached. We.ho'pe that the COC, equipment and tubing sketches, and Mr. Miller’s email
satisfactorily resolves this matter with the FDEP.

Sincefely,

Tommy Hurst

‘ Public Works Director A
Sumter County

Attachment

xc:  Sandra Howell, Sumter County Administration
Jackey Jackson, Sumter County Public Works
Denise Warnock, Sumter County Public Works
Richard L Potts, Jr. P.G., The Colinas Group
David Deans, Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc.
Joseph Miller, Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc.
-Steven Morgan, Florida DEP
John Motrris, Florida DEP
Mitch Kessler/Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.
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An employee-owned company

August 14, 2006
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

Mr. Steven G. Morgan - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District AUG 31 2006

Department of Environmental Protection SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
13051 North Telecom Parkway TAMPA
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

RE:  Certification of Construction Completion
Sumter County Solid Waste Composting & Recycling Facility
Odor Control System Modification
Permit Nos.:  126941-003-SO—Material Processing Facility
126940-010-SF—Composting Facility

Dear Mr. Morgan:

As we discussed on the telephone, PBS&J is resubmitting the certification of construction
completion with sketches showing the location of the odor control system installed, and this
letter clarifying that the system installed is in substantial accordance with the plans
authorized.

The odor control system was permitted under FDEP Permit # 126941-003-SO dated
4/30/2004 for the Sumter County Materials Recovery Facility. Specific Condition 2.i. states:

‘Proposal for GOC-Vapor, Odor Control at FORCE Sumter County, FL. - From RKB
Enterprises, Inc. and GOC Technologies, dated August 29, 2003 (received February 2, 2004)”
Also, Specific Condition 3.d. states“This permit authorizes construction and operation of the
odor abatement and control system (ref.SC#2.i.)”

The August 29, 2003 proposal letter was prepared for RKB Enterprises, Inc. by Bob Broom.
In the proposal, he describes the odor control system as a system of pipes and nozzles to
spray GOC-Vapor 911UV at the MSW Tipping Building floor, and GOC-Vapor 910UV at
the Biosolids Tipping Area. There were no sketches or 24’ by 36’ construction drawings
included with the proposal. The proposal has only a general description of the areas to be
treated for odor. The proposal does not give the chemical composition of the compounds
because the contents of the compounds are proprietary. The proposal describes the control
unit as“A wall mounted box containing the electronics and plumbing to produce a vapor (gas)
deodorizer”

A memorandum dated June 28, 2004 from Bob Broom requested approval to change their

August 29, 2003 proposal for odor control. In this memorandum he says that new
technologies have emerged. He states:“In April 2004 GOC concluded more than a year of

482 South Keller Road  Orlando, Florida 32810-6101 ¢ Telephone 407.647.7275 « www.pbsj.com



Steve Morgan, FDEP
8/14/2006
Page 2 of 2

testing resulting in the adaptation of the GOC product“GOC 910UV to perform in tandem
with equipment manufactured by the Florida based odor control company, Hinsilblon. The
new product is called Evane/Zyme + Evane Scent (EZ-ES)....The treatment product EZ-ES
has the same active ingredients as GOC 910UV and therefore the performance is expected to
be unchanged?”’

Sumter County accepted the installation of the EZ-ES system with the Hinsilblon equipment
based on the recommendation from Bob Broom that the EZ-ES system had the same active
ingredient and would be more effective with the Hinsilblon equipment to control odors. It is
our understanding that FDEP has observed this system in operation, and had no problems
with the system as it was installed and operating.

In summary, the EZ-ES odor control system has, according to the supplier, the same active
ingredients as the GOC-Vapor 910UV and the GOC-Vapor 911UV. Since the contents are
proprietary that can not be confirmed. But we understand the odor complaints have stopped,
and the active ingredients in the EZ-ES are working. For odor control systems, that is the best
test. Since the original letter did not describe the specific equipment, the Hinsilblon
equipment, which is working effectively, should be acceptable to FDEP as it is a‘.box
containing the electronics and plumbing to produce a vapor (gas) deodorizer”’

In conclusion, the EZ-ES odor control system installed, to the best of our knowledge, is the
renamed GOC odor control system in the August 29, 2003 proposal. The system has been
working satisfactorily to eliminate odors since the system was installed between December 7
and 10 2004 and the system should be acceptable to FDEP.
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DEP Form # 62-701.900(2)

Form Title Certification of Construction Completion
Effective Date_May 19, 1994

. . . DEP Application No.
: Florida Department of Environmental Protection Filed by DEP)
== Twin Towers Office Bldg. * 2600 Blair Stone Road « Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Certification of Construction Completion of a
Solid Waste Management Facility

DEP Construction Permit No: 126941-00350&126940-010SO County: Sumter

Name of Project: Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility

Name of Owner: Sumter County Board of County Commissioners

Name of Engineer: Joe Miller, PBS&J, 482 S. Keller Rd,, Orlando, FL. 32810

Type of Project: Qdor Control System for Biosolids Tipping Floor and MSW Transfer Station. Permits
No. 126940-010-SO Composting Facility Operation & No. 126941-003-SO Materials Recovery Facility.

Cost: Estimate $ 30,000 Actual $ 30,000

Site Design: Quantity: N/A ton/day Site Acreage: N/A Acres

Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP: A Hinsilblon HLDA-100 vapor unit was

installed with 2" flex hose over the leeward truck access door to the Materials Recovery Facility.

A Hinsilblon-300 vapor unit was installed with 3" flex hose over the biosolids tipping floor, hopper and

belt conveyor feeding the mixer. The vapor generating units spray Evane/Scent during working hours

as needed to control odors.

Address and Telephone No. of Site: 835 CR 529, Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538
Telephone #352-793-3368

Name(s) of Site Supervisor: Tommy Hurst or Jackie Jackson

Date Site inspection is requested: At the convenience of FDEP.

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Permit No._126941-003-50 & 126940-010-S0 _:Dated:,04/30/2004 & 04/30/2004

Date: January 10, 2006
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Page 1 of 2

Morgan, Steve

From: Miller, Joseph L. [JLMiller@pbsj.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 03, 2006 3:28 PM

To: Morgan, Steve

Cc: Miriam Zimms; Deans, David E.

Subject: Sumter County MRF Odor Control System

Steve,

As we discussed on the telephone, | researched the files to determine the differences between the odor control
system as permitted and the odor control system as constructed. Here is a summary of what | found.

The odor control system was permitted under FDEP Permit # 126941-003-SO dated 4/30/2004 for the Sumter
County Materials Recovery Facility. Specific Condition 2.i. states: “Proposal for GOC-Vapor, Odor Control at
FORCE Sumter County, FL. - From RKB Enterprises, Inc. and GOC Technologies, dated August 29, 2003
(received February 2, 2004).” Also, Specific Condition 3.d. states “This permit authorizes construction and
operation of the odor abatement and control system (ref.SC#2.i.).” The August 29, 2003 proposal letter is
attached to this e-mail for reference. The proposal, prepared by Bob Broom, describes the odor control system as
a system of pipes and nozzles to spray GOC-Vapor 911UV at the MSW Tipping Building for, and GOC-Vapor
910UV at the Biosolids Tipping Area. There were no sketches or 24” by 36” construction drawings included with
the proposal, or referenced in the proposal. There is only a description of the areas to be treated for odor. There
is no specific description of the equipment to be used to spray the odor control agents other than the equipment is
for the GOC product. The proposal does not give the chemical composition, but states that contents are
proprietary. Copies of the material safety data sheet (MSDS) are also attached to this e-mail for reference.

In a letter dated March 5, 2004 from Bob Broom, the odor control system was further described and a sketch was
included to show the areas for the treatment. A copy of this letter is attached to this e-mail. As stated in the letter,
the March 5 2004 letter was “... clarification to verbal answers provided at the December 15t 2003 meeting with
DEP.” Bob Broom wrote this letter to answer questions from FDEP submitted to him by Kessler Consul ting’s
Miriam Zimms in a March 3, 2004 e-mail. Her complete e-mail is included in the file with the March 5, 2004 letter.
Point 6 in Miriam’s e-mail is as follows: “6. They (FDEP) would like to know where the piping will be placed;
orientation of the holes in the piping. They (FDEP) do not need an engineering drawing, a sketch is fine.” Based
on the March 5, 2004 letter, Miriam’s e-mail and a review of the files, we do not believe a signed and sealed
engineering drawing was ever produced for the odor control system.

A memorandum dated June 28, 2004 from Bob Broom requested approval to change their August 29, 2003
proposal for odor control. A copy of this memorandum is attached to this e-mail for reference. In this
memorandum he says that new technologies have emerged. He states: “In April 2004 GOC concluded more than
a year of testing resulting in the adaptation of the GOC product “GOC 910UV to perform in tandem with
equipment manufactured by the Florida based odor control company, Hinsilblon. The new product is called
Evane/Zyme + Evane Scent (EZ-ES). .... The treatment product EZ-ES has the same active ingredients as GOC
910UV and therefore the performance is expected to be unchanged.” The EZ-ES system with the Hinsilblon
equipment is what was installed based on the belief that the EZ-ES had the same active ingredient and would be
more effective with the Hinsilblon equipment to give a better system for delivering odor control.-It is our
understanding that FDEP has observed this system in operation, and had no problems with the system as it was
installed and operating.

In the files we found a February 12, 2005 letter, again from Bob Broom, with two schematics of the odor control
system as currently installed at the Sumter County MRF. A copy of this letter with the sketches is attached to this
e-mail.

In summary, the odor control agent EZ-ES has, according to the supplier, the same active ingredients as the
GOC-Vapor 910UV and the GOC-Vapor 911UV. Since the contents are proprietary that can not be confirmed. But
since, as we understand it, the odor complaints have stopped, the active ingredients in the EZ-ES are working,
and in odor control that is the most important thing. Since odors are subjective and can not be measured except
by the nose, it is difficult to quantitatively compare products. Also the Hinsilblon equipment is better than the GOC

5/5/2006



Page 2 of 2

equipment proposed in the August 29, 2003 letter to deliver the odor control agents into the air. Since the original
letter did not describe the specific equipment, the Hinsiblon equment which is working effectlvely, should be
acceptable to FDEP.

In conclusion, the EZ-ES odor control agents are effectively equal to the GOC odor control agents in the August
29, 2003 proposal. The system has been working satisfactorily to eliminate odors since the system was installed
between December 7 and 10, 2004, and the odor complaints have stopped. There are no engineering drawings
for the odor control system.

5/5/2006



RKBEnterprises, Inc.

625 Maury Ave, Nerfelk VA 23517
151-622-0692 rkhe@coxnet

 Friday, March 05, 2004

Miriam Zimms

Kessler Consultants, Inc.

14620 N. Nebraslga Ave., Bldg. D
Tampa, FL. 33613

N

RE: Question from meeting with DEP on December 1st 2003 - FORCE

Dear Miriam:

As requested in your March 3rd e-mail please find attached additional information
and clarification to verbal answers provided at the December 1st 2003 meeting

with DEP.

Please contact me with queétions at 757-622-0692, or on my mobile at 757-647-
6052 or rkbe@cox.net. '

incerel

W
g” LN
Bob Brdom

RKB Enter}) ises, Inc.

Encl: DEP meeting - additional information

1




DEP meeting - additional information March 5, 2004

1. Presentation: Update forwarded.

2.
~ grant. I will liaise with Chuck Jett, Sumter Manager, to produce a plan

v

Testing: The collection of odor data is not within the scope of this

for subjective assessment testing, but, the accumulation of odor data is
not possible without significant additional funding. Manually logging
data has been discussed with Mr. Jett; a staff member has been '
identified as the primary record keeper for this task. The entire on-site
staff will be briefed to provide feedback on any changes, which will
be recorded in the data log. This procedure, even with a high level of
diligence will not be perfect. I have informed Mr. Jett that as much
information relating to the hour by hour operation of the facility and
the movements of materials must be documented. This will include
areas not treated for odor. Of particular concern is the potential for
odor from the windrows which have been recognized as a source of
odor in the past. This grant provides treatment to bio-chemically
change odorous gases into other non-odorous forms. It is practical
action for nuisance odors. No odor measurements will be taken. -

. Vapor—phase, re-condensing: Part of the vapor produced will re-

condense. The vapor will, however, be routed through 3 inch PVC
piping to the treated area. Condensate will return to the well along the
same route to the GOC Vapor unit via the PVC piping. Product loss
will therefore be minimized.

MSDS previously forwarded.

. Vapor is produced by a negative ion ionizer. The liquid treatment

product is pumped from a 55-gal drum into a holding well in which
the ionizer is sitting. Vapor is generated at the surface of the liquid
and routed via PVC piping to the required treatment area.

Perhaps a description will suffice: In the MSW tipping building 115V
power is available on the north wall. Locations, safe from vehicle
movements are the NE and NW corners of the buildings. The public
access door on the eastern side of the building has recently been
closed. Odor, therefore, has the greatest potential to escape the
building through the three doors in the north wall. The northeast and
central doors are 14ft wide x 161t high. The northwest door is 14ft
wide x 14t high. PVC piping will run vertically along the edge of the
three doors. Holes will be drilled to face the open doorway. The
number of holes drilled will not be decided until the air flow around



the doors has been determined; but, it is estimated that six holes will
be drilled at 1ft to 3ft intervals on each side of each door. The tipping
area for biosolids is approximately 60ft x 60ft and is located on the
southeast side of the sorting building. 115 V power is available on the
southern wall. PVC piping will be run to either side of the tipping
area. The GOC-vapor units will be on the south wall. It is assumed
that the best performance will be achieved if the holes are in the top of
the PVC piping with more hole at the far end to aid the even
distribution of vapor; the average hole spacing is expected to be 3ft to
4ft. :

7. The system function will be checked daily by a Sumter staff member.
I will be contacted immediately if there is a failure. Replacement parts
will be supplied expeditiously. As there are few moving parts these
units normally operated for long periods of time without attention.

8. The equipment and treatment process identified for this grant are not
suitable to treat open areas such as the windrows. Sumter has
previously purchased the topical spray BAT 508 to treat these types of
area for odor. Within the scope of the grant, treatment will be limited
to the MSW tipping building and the area immediately adjacent to the
biosolids tipping area. These areas were selected as they have the
highest potential for odor of any within the facility.

RKB Enterprises, Inc. Norfolk. VA 757-622-0692. 757-647-6052 mobile. rkbe@cox.net
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_ Follow-up - R&D . : ~ Pagelof2

hY

Miriam Zimms

.From:. Bob Broom [rkbe@cox.net]

Sent:  Wednesday, March 03, 2004 12:32 PM
To: Miriam Zimms

Subject: Re: Follow-up - R&D - Reply

Miriam: | I'l work on the list. The owner of GOC left for Europe yesterday. | will not easily be able to discuss this
with him until he gets back in ten days. So, | will do my best to give you an immediate answer, by letter, but | may
amend or update my statements when he returns.

| have questions for you. | rea\ly thought | had passed the testing question. The answer is that |.can't do it. |
will liaise with Chuck Jett and give you a plan for subjective assessment testing, but, itis not possible without
funding to accumulate odor data. At the USCC conference Todd Williams of Tetra Tech was a speaker on odor

modeling. When questioned from the floor as to the cost, he tap-danced. No change from $100K for very basnc
data is the reality.

Bottom line, my grant is to do something practical about the odor; | will have to rely on the on-site people to
provide feedback on any changes, using a manual entry log. This is also not perfect. My concern is odor from the
Sumter windrows which is not an area | am treating, but, | am certain they cause odor problems from time to time.
So Chuck and | will have to account for that.

Can you identify for me which of these questions is information vital to the permit and which you feel are just
questions? All of them!? Okay. Is the permit really holding this up?

Regards,

Bob Broom

RXB Enterprises, Inc
625 Maury Ave.
Norfolk, VA 23517
757-622-0692
757-640-0239 FAX
757-647-6052 Mobile

tkbe@cox.net

—— Original Message —-

From: Miriam Zimms

To: Bob Broom (E-mail) ; Bab Broom (E-mail)

Cc: Bernard Dew (E-mail) ; Denise Warnock (E-mail) ; Joan Bradshaw (E-mail)
Sent: Wednesday, March 03, 2004 9:50 AM

Subject: Follow-up - R&D

Hi Bob-

I hope allis going well.

| was going over the notes from the meeting you/we had with the DEP and | wanted to make sure we have
everything from you relative to your project that they requested. These are my notes from the DEP's 3
comments. Although you answered many of these questions at that meeting, | believe we need it in writing to
attach to other documentation as we move closer to initiating this project so that we prowde it in writing to the
DEP so that it does not come up again. .

3/9/2004
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1. The information In your presentation was not current regarding the equipment to be use at Sumter. Action:
Can you revise your presentation to reflect this and transmit to me?

2. Odors to be "tested" at the facility will be part of the R&D project. How will the system be monitored - odor
measured?

3. What keeps it from recondensing?
4, Chemical Analysis of the agent itself? No action. You provided the MSDS sheets.
5. How is the vapor produced?

6. They would like to know where the piping will be placed; orientation of the holes in the piping. They do not
need an engineering drawing, a sketch is fine.

7. How will the system be monitored?
8. Suggest that the R&D project test various areas at different times (e.g. sludge area, windrows, etc.)

Would you provide responses to these questions in a letter addressed.to me as a fo_llow-up to the DEP n_1eeting
on 12/1/03 and my request to you today? Please copy Bernard Dew and Joan on th|§ letter to me. We will attach
this letter to your contract with the County and | will forward it to the DEP as appropriate.

Call me if you have any questions. You and Joan may want to also check your own notes from that meeting
and see if there is anything else that is missing.

Thank you,

Miriam Zimms

Kessler Consulting, Inc.
www.kesconsult.com
813-971-8333,x 22

Celebrating 15 Years of Quality Service
EPA WasteWise Small Business Program Champion
#0607F

IMPORTANT NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY CONSTITUTE PRIVILESSED WORK
PRODUCT. This message Is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, propriatary, or otherwise private information. Unless you
are the named addressee or an authorized designee, you may not copy or use &, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received it in eror,
please notify us immediately and then destroy it.

3/9/2004
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TO: Bemard Dew, FORCE Director
Mitch Kessler, FORCE Director
FROM: Bob Broom, .
RKB Enterprises, Inc,
625 Maury Ave.

Norfolk, VA 23517

RE: Change Request for FORCE Proposal from RKB Enterprises,
Inc. and GOC technologies submitted August 28, 2003.

DATE:;June 28,2004

This memo is a request to modify and update the RKB Enterprises, Inc. and A
GOC Technologies FORCE grant proposal submitted August 29, 2003. Since the

original proposal was submitted ten months ago, new technologies have '
emerged in the industry warranting modifications in the FORCE grant project. |
have outlined justification for project modifications and the resulting benefits of
these upgrades: :

Upgrade #1; Odor control technology had been stagnant for years but in the
year 2000 GOC Technologies introduced a unique approach to air contract
treatment — Vapor Technology. In April 2004 GOC concluded more than a year of
testing resulting in the adaptation of the GOC product *GOC 910UV" to perform
in tandem with equipment manufactured by the Florida based odor control _
company, Hinsilbion. The new product is call Evane/Zyme + Evane Scent (EZ-
ES). The delay in starting the demonstration has enabled the new combinsd
GOC - Hinsilblon product and equipment to be available for use in the FORCE
project. ‘

How will the changs effect the trial?

The principle concepts for FORCE the demonstration project will be unchanged.
The scope and duration are unchanged. The new hardware is more appropriate
for an industrial application and has been adapted from existing Hinsilblon
equipment with proven long term reliability. The treatment product EZ-ES has the
same active ingredients as GOC 910UV and therefore the performance is
expected to be unchanged.

Benefit to Sumter County:
A. Post trial costs: The combined operating cost of the four GOC Vapor units

was expected to range from $2,000 to $5,000 per month,; intermittent operation
controlled by a timer was used to keep costs down.

RKB Enterprises, Inc: project medication request- 06-28-04 1
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The new system will operates 24 hours per day, seven days per week, plus,
provide expanded coverage around the biosolids tipping area beyond the scope
of the original system.

After the trial, if an annual contract is acceptable to the county, the biosolids
system will cost $ 2,160 monthly and the unit in the transfer station doorway $
720 monthly., :

B. Equipment lease or purchase The purchase price of the new equipment -
HLDA100 and HLDA300 excesds the full grant amount of $25,000. Special
arrangements will therefore be made to lease the equipment. This provides -
options for the county and will allow for future equipment upgrades without new
purchases. The lease also allows for the larger more robust systems to be used
for the trial without increasing the total dollar amount of the grant.

Modifications of the Agreement:
Section I
A: Madify language throughout “GOC Vapor 941UV and GOC Vapor
910UV” to read Evane/Zyme + Evane Scent

B. Modify language to read:
MSW Tipping Building: treatment with Evane/Zyme + Evane Scent,
an air contact product. The MSW Tipping Building is located at the
northem end of the building; although the four truck access doors are
mostly left open it is by design an enclosed space — 250,000 cu ft
(120'x 60'x 35'). .

The purpose of the treatment is to control odor to unnoticeable levels
downwind of the building. Under normal conditions, a Hinsilblon
HLDA100 system is needed, running continuously or as needed.
Nozzles are not required with GOC Vapor. The system requires a
115/1/60 14.5 amp power supply. Vapor is distributed using 2° HDPE
piping and Camclock hose. Holes are drilled in the piping (3/16 inch
diameter) to release the vapor where it is.needed. More holes, and
therefore, more vapors will be delivered to likely odorous locations. It is
simple to make adjustments to the distribution of vapor by either dnlling
more holes or sealing existing holes.

Biosolids Tipping Area: Evane/Zyme + Evane Scent are an air |
contact product. The Biosolids tipping area, located at the southern

end of the building, is an open sided structure— 100 000 cu ft (60'x 50'x
35).

- The purpose of the treatment is to control-odor to unnoticeable levels
on the critical downwind side of the building. One HDLA300 systems
will be installed. Vapor will form a curtain barrier on one side of the

RKB Enterprises, Inc: project medication request- 06-28-04 ' ‘ 2



Apr 25 2005 1:51PN Sumter County Public Work 352-7383-4505

biosolids tipping area and will now extend from the building wall to the
end of the loading hopper. Treatment is concentrated in the area that is
expected to generate odor. The systems will operates 24 hours per
day, seven days per week or as determined by the site manager.

Nozzles are not needed with GOC Vapor. The system requires a
460/3/60 7.9 amp power supply. Vapor is distributed around the area
using 3" HDPE piping and Camclock hose. Holes are drilled in the
piping (3/16 inch diameter) to release the vapor where it is needed.

g. Project Deliverables;

* 1 xHDLA100 and 1 x HDLA300 Vapor System control units — A
free standing unit secured in a metal box. (4 month lease)

* 48 gallons of Evane/Zyme and 48 gallons of Evane Scent

s 400ft of HDPE piping and Camclock hose plus fittings as needed.

| am confident that the requested scope modifications will greatly enhance the
overall project and showcases the latest odor control technologies that are
available on the market today. If you have any questions or concems relative to
the modification | am requesting, please don't hesitate to contact me at 757-622-
0692 (phone) 757-640-0239 ( FAX) , 757-647-6052 ( Mobile) or email me at

rkbe@cox.net. Thank you.

. Attached inférmation:

GOC Technologies Evans/Zyme Mode of Operation
HDLA Diffused Air Unit

CC: Joan Bradshaw
Miriam Zimms
Chuck Jott

RKB Enterprises, Inc: project medication request- 06-28-04 | 3
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RKBEnterprises, nc. Tl

625 Maury Ave, Nerfolk VA 23517

L ]
- 151-622-0692 rikhe@cox.net |
Saturday, February 12, 2005 , I .

Miriam Zimms

Kessler Consultants, Inc.

14620 N. Nebraska Ave., Bldg. D
Tampa, FL. 33613

RE: Force - GOC Vapor odor Control
Dear Miriam:

As requested in an e-mail from Jose Rivera please find attached two updated schematics of
the odor control systems as they are currently installed at Sumter.

Following consultation with Chuck Jett, the original layout was re-designed to include odor
treatment of areas of concern to the staff. The original plan strung a line around the biosolids
tipping area; no other area or equipment was included. This did not protect the hopper or the belt
conveyor feeding the mixer, both know odor generator.

With the additional power provided by the vapor generating unit, HLDA300, the hopper-

conveyor and the tipping area were both able to be covered. :

" Only one truck access door was selected for treatment in the transfer station. The direction of
the wind as related to downwind local residents was considered in the selection of the door.

Please contact me with questions.

RKB Enterprises, Inc.

GOC Technologies

757-622-0692

rkbe@cox.net, or mobile (757) 647-6052.

Encl: Schematic (2)

CC: Chuck Jett

S,
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PROPOSAL FOR

GOC -Vapor, Odor Control
At
FORCE
Sumter County, FL

From

RKB Enterprises, Inc. and GOC Technologies
August 29, 2003 '

Summary Overview: If a larger portion of Florida’s organic waste is to be recycled it
must be possible to consistently handle material without causing an odor nuisance. Any
implemented odor treatment process must be reliable, efficient and cost effective.

The following proposal is to demonstrate and evaluate the performance of a new
odor product and process called GOC Vapor, which has distinct advantages for the
composting and waste collection industries. Traditionally, air contact treatments involve a
matrix of tubing feeding pressurized liquid to atomizing nozzles. Trouble-free operation
of a nozzle system is problematic in the often dirty, dusty, moist conditions of
composting tipping floors and MSW transfer stations. The GOC Vapor process
eliminates reliability problems and increases the efficiency of treatment over a broad
spectrum of odors.

Section I - Introduction

a. Project Name: Odor Control for Biosolids Tipping Floors and MSW Transfer
Stations

b. Project Description:

Two areas at Sumnter with known intermittent odor problems will be treated, the
MSW tipping floor and biosolids tipping area. The size and layout of the
building/structure in each treated area and the nature of the tipped material will
require a different approach and treatment product for each:

MSW Tipping Building: Treatment for odor with GOC-Vapor 911UV, an air -
contact product. The MSW Tipping Building is located at the northern end of the
building. Although the four truck access doors are mostly left open, by demgn itis
an enclosed space of 250,000 cu ft (120°x 60’x 35°).

The purpose of the treatment is to diminish odor to unnoticeable levels in
any location around the building and minimize odor inside the building.




Under normal conditions at this site, intermittent activation of two GOC-
Vapor systems is required. Each unit will run 2 minutes every 10 minutes, and
will reduce to 2 minutes every 60 minutes at night, and holidays. A greater
volume of vapor will be concentrated in the areas adjacent to the truck doors.

The system requires a 115V power supply. Treatment is controlled by a
timer that can be adjusted to meet the needs of the prevailing situation in the
building. Nozzles are not required with GOC Vapor. Vapor is distributed using
3” PVC piping. 3/8 inch diameter holes are drilled in the piping to release vapor
where needed. More holes, and therefore, more Vapor will be delivered to more
odorous locations. The distribution of vapor within the building is balance by
drilling more holes in the PVC pipe to increase dosage, or taping over existing
holes if too much vapor is concentrated.

Biosolids Tipping Area: GOC-Vapor 910UYV is an air contact product. The
Biosolids tipping area is located at the southern end of the bulldlng It is an open
sided structure-- 100,000 cu ft (60’°x 50°x 35°).
The purpose of the treatment is to diminish odor to unnoticeable levels in any
location around the building and minimize odor-under the covered area. Two
GOC-Vapor systems will be installed. Each system will feed vapor, as a curtain
barrier, one to each side of the biosolids tipping area thus concentrating treatment
in the area that is expected to generate odor. The systems will be controlled by a
~ wind-vane primarily configured to protect the eastern neighborhood from odor.
The system requires a 115V power supply. Nozzles are not needed with
GOC Vapor. Vapor is distributed around the area using 3” PVC piping. Holes, 3/8
inch diameter are drilled in the piping to release the vapor where it is needed. The
wall curtain will be achieved by running PVC piping along the walls that retains
the biosolids. '

GOC-Vapor products, including 910UV and 911UV, are non-hazardous
and can be handled without special requirements. All GOC products are safe for
normal UPS shipment.

c. Organization:
'RKB Enterprises, Inc.

625 Maury Avenue, Norfolk, VA 23517 ;

757-622-0692 office, 757-640-0239 fax, 757-647-6052 mobile, rkbe @cox.net
d. Project Manager: ‘

Bob Broom
e. Project Duration:

Set up 2 days.

MSW Tipping Floor - 100 days

Biosolids Area - 100 days (estimated duration as controlled by the wind vane)
f. ii. Part of travel costs, time on location, installation assistance, ongomg
consultation.



g. Project Deliverables:

4 - GOC-Vapor System Control Units — A wall mounted box containing the
electronics and plumbing to produce a vapor (gas) deodorizer. The timer can be
programmed to an almost unlimited number of options for running the system. A
fan runs continuously to assist the vapor down the pipe and to keep odorous gases
out of the box electronics. 4

1- 55-gal drums of GOC 910 UV - broad spectrum deodorizer with a low pH bias
to give preference to the sulfide odor families, such as H2S.

| 1-'55-gal drums of GOC 911 UV - broad spectrum deodorizer with a subtle fresh
smell odorizer. The pH is balanced to allow odors across the pH spectrum to be
treated. '
200 ft of 3” PVC piping with elbows, caps, supports, etc., as necessary to install
the systems

1 - weather-vane control unit — Wind vane with electronics to make or break a
circuit when the wind is in a designated sector. :

Responsibilities of Sumter County for the Vapor System in both building:

1. 115-volt electrical connection for each GOC-Vapor unit and weather-vane.

ii. Provision of a locations for GOC-Vapor control systems. Priority should be given to a
location that will allow movement and replacement of a 55-gallon drum.

iii. Qualified person to assist install electrical equipment as advised by Bob Broom.

iv. Equipment to unload and move 55-gal drums of product.

v. Lift equipment as required.

h. Resume & Qualification:

RKB Enterprises was incorporated in 1995 to promote backyard composting
through sales events for municipalities. In 1998, working with the Regional Authority
and Hartman Engineering, RKB arranged the largest single day backyard-composting
event ever in the US. In Greater New Orleans, nearly 19,000 Earth Machines were sold in
one day. Bob Broom has installed in-vessel composting systems at a dairy farm, horse
farm, abattoir, and food waste composting at an Iowa University, UNC Greensboro and a
year long project funded by NC at Brown Creek Correctional Institute. RKB is also the
US representative for TEG Environmental, the UK manufacturer of the “Silo-Cage
Within Vessel System” which is primarily targeted at composting bio-solids. RKB has an
extensive network in the recycling and composting industries established through regular
attendance of conferences over the past ten years. Conference presentations include;
Waste Expo, Composting the SE, Poultry Conferences in VA, and WEF VA. RKB
Enterprises has represented GOC Technologies for 3 years primarily providing odor
control solutions for composting operations. GOC Vapor is an emerging technology
solution; RKB has installed the first system at a composting operation, near Raleigh, NC.



SECTION II - Environmental Benefits
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1. Benefits:

GOC Vapor is a simple, dry, effective way to control ambient hydrogen sulfide
(H,S), ammonia and other odors using its vapor treatment products and the GOC-
Vapor Controller. This system provides continuous chemical decomposition of
odorous gases without liquid spray, misting nozzles, dangerous chemicals, ozone,
or special handling and training. The benefits are:

Efficient odor control across a broad spectrum of odors

Lower capital cost. An affordable effective system for composting
Lower monthly product and maintenance costs

Simple installation, no water supply required; equipment requires 115V
electrical supply only

All products are safe, no special handling or storage required. OSHA
approved ‘

The system can replace conventional scrubbers or carbon filters
Location. It eliminates the need to remotely site facility thus avoiding
transportation costs and the environmental effects of longer trucking
distances. ‘ '

Greatly reduces or eliminates the need for an aggressive Public Relation’s
program to overcome the odor complaints from neighbors.

j- Testing:

Scientifically based odor testing is expensive. The collection and analysis of
sufficient data cannot be conducted within the expected project funding limit.

- The test will, therefore, be subjective. The treatment will operate for
approximately 100 days. Currently, the Sumter County SW Composting Facility
manages odor without treatment. They are careful to restrict daily operations that
will cause any odor nuisance to downwind neighbors. They are not always
successful. _

Chuck Jett, Sumter Manager, will evaluate the treatments effectiveness. Bob
Broom will produce report results. After successful treatment the Sumter facility
will become a practical example of odor control.

SECTION III - Statewide Integration

k. Projéct Overview: The following proposal is to treat the broad spectrum of
odorous gases that originate from MSW and biosolids with GOC Vapor.

i. Introduction: Traditional air-contact odor control systems are expensive to
install and operate. A matrix of nozzles supplied by pressurized tubing must be
installed. Nozzles are often located in difficult to reach locations. Trouble-free



operation of nozzle systems is problematic in the often dirty, dusty conditions of
tipping floors, and transfer stations.

The GOC Vapor demonstration period and ongoing treatment will show that
odor from garbage tipping floors and sludge or biosolids tipping and storage areas
can be efficiently minimized. Controlling these odors will reduce the nuisance
factor in the neighborhood, and, increase the types of feedstocks that a compost

facility can receive.

ii. Feedstocks: Feedstocks consist of MSW and biosolids currently processed
at the co-composting facility. _ .
Also, if appropriate, feedstocks of particular interest to the Technical Advisory
Group can be treated and feedstocks utilized by other projects. '

iti. Technology: Using hydrogen sulfide as an example: The control unit generates
VAPOR containing amino hydroxyl groups. These groups react with odorous
gases, such as, H2S. Multistage reactions decompose H2S into sulfate ions and
amino groups. These harmless odorless compounds then are carried out of the
treated area by the ventilation system, an installed exhaust fan, or the prevailing
wind.

iv. Products: The contents of GOC 910UV and 911UV are proprietary. Additional
information can be supplied on request. A MSDS is also available. GOC 910UV
and 911UV liquids produce dry, smoke-like vapor providing maximum air mixing
and contact time. Vaporization deodorizers are available as fragrance free
reactants, fragranced reactants, or fragranced neutralizers. For example, 910UV
would normally be fragrance free, but a pine or lemon/lime smell can be added if
re-odorizing an area is considered beneficial.

v. Research: Non-scientific subjective testing only. Independent data collected or
research by any organization to quantify the effectiveness of this treatment is
welcome. Chuck Jett, Manager Sumter County Composting Facility, will keep a
manual log of odorous feedstocks and comment on the effectiveness of the
treatment. If complaints arise from neighbors they will be noted. A written report
describing the treatment, dosage rates, running time, operational costs, feedstock
variations and any odor events during the 100-day trial period will be provided
within 60 days.

vi. Demonstration: The demonstration will be on a continuous basis for 100 days.
The treatment will combat odors originating in the MSW Tipping Building and
the biosolids area. Other odors that originate from the Force 40 demonstration
area will not be the responsibility of this Vapor odor treatment. We will be
available to assist if odor problems arise with other projects.



vii./viii Target audience from Attachment C, and Transferability is as follows:

Agriculture: hog houses, processing facilities, presses and DAF sludge storage
tanks and handling buildings, rendering facilities

Biosolids: Lift stations, press rooms, fan exhausts as scrubbers. Treatment use for
both odor control and reduce damage to concrete, metal fittings, and electronics.
Transportation: e.g. Vapor is not limited to treatment of ambient odor in a
building. It can also be used to deodorize truck and loader cabs. Vapor will also
deodorize cigarette odor from, for example, loaner vehicles and rental cars. For
the entertainment industry, Vapor can quickly return buses and cruise ships to
service.

Municipal and private sector compost: Tipping ﬂoors storage tanks,

processing buildings,

Poultry: Processing buildings, press rooms, storage tanks, and rendering faCllltICS
Private sector processing: Processing buildings, press rooms, storage tanks, and
rendering facilities.

Thoroughbred Industry: Stables, arenas

There is a financial impact on all of the above from the effects of odorous
gases on employees and neighbors. Ammonia and H2S damage metal structures,
fittings, and electronics. Existing conventional odor control options are expensive
to install and require intensive maintenance to keep operating efficiently. The
effectiveness of the GOC-Vapor System, coupled with the relative low cost and
simple operation make it a superior alternative to conventional air scrubber, spray
misting systems or filters to control odor.

ix. Educational outreach: Consultation and evaluation of options will be provided
to any organization. Each odor management problem invariably contains some

“unique aspects. GOC Vapor is not a panacea, but its advantages often mean Vapor
odor treatment can replace restrictive procedures employed to remediate the
effects of odor.

l. Proposal Schedule/ Time line:
Please see Attachment D for task description and budget requirements.
Attached Information:
1. Test Applications: Although we are focused on controlling H2S as the most
probable odorous gas, other odorous gases may be present at the building.
This sheet shows the effectiveness of 901V and three other Vapor products to

control odor.
2. Tru-Vapor — use of 901V to control H2S and CO at a WWT plant press room.



MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

Company - Global Odor Control Technologies, Inc.
Address 4901 N. Mt. Gilead Road
Bloomington, IN 47408
Telephone 888 227 8289
812 336 3435
Fax 812 336 3450

| IDENTIFICATION SECTION

Product Name GOC 910 UV

Use Deodorizer

| DIRECTIONS

Thoroughly mix entire container before use.
For use with ultrasonic vaporization equipment only.

| TYPICAL PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance Clear to Orange solution
Odor Sweet citrus fragrance
Toxicity Low mammalian toxicity
pH 7.0+ 05
Foam Medium
Biodegradable @~ Yes
Flash Point 181°F

82°C

Solubility in Water  Fully soluble in water

Hazchem Not applicable

Continued ......



MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET - GOC 910 UV

| INGREDIENTS

Essential oil blend (Proprietary), Biodegradable
emulsifier, amino sucroate, food grade anti-foam agent,
chelator, glycerol.

| HEALTH HAZARD INFORMATION

HEALTH EFFECTS:

Skin - Mild irritant to skin.

Eyes May cause irritant.

Inhaled No fumes released.

Swallowed Irritant to throat. May cause
diarrhea. -

FIRST AID:
Skin Rinse with clean water.
Eyes Rinse with water for 15

- minutes. Seek medical advice
_ if irritation persists.
Swallowed Drink 500 mis of water.
Advice to Doctor Treat symptomatically.

[PRECAUTIONS FOR USE

Exposure Limits No known effects.
Ventilation Not applicable.
Personal Protection Not applicable.
Flammability Not applicable.

| SAFE HANDLING INFORMATION

Storage & Transport No special requirements.

Spills & Disposal Flush with water to waste use
absorbent in accordance with
local regulations.

Fire/Explosion Hazards Not applicable.

| CONTACT POINT Phone 812 336 3435

The information contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet is provided in good faith and is believed to be correct as at
the date hereof. However, it is expected that individuals receiving the information will exercise their independent
judgment in determining its appropriateness for a particular purpose. Global Odor Control Technologies, Inc., makes no
representation as to the accuracy or comprehensiveness of the information. Conditions of use and suitability of the
product for particular uses are beyond our control; all risks of the use of the product are therefore assumed by the user
and we expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind and nature, including warranties of mechantability and fitness for a
particular purpose in respect to the use or suitability of the product. Appropriate warnings and safe handling procedures

should be provided to handlers and users.
February, 2003



MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

Company Global Odor Control Technologies, Inc.
Address 4901 N. Mt. Gilead Road

Bloomington, IN 47408
Telephone 888 227 8289

812 336 3435

Fax 812 336 3450

| IDENTIFICATION SECTION

Product Name GOC 911 Uv

Use Deodorizer

[ DIRECTIONS

Thoroughly mix entire container before use.
For use with ultrasonic vaporization equipment only.

| TYPICAL PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance Clear solution
‘Odor Apple, melon fragrance
Toxicity Low mammalian toxicity
pH 7.0+£0.5
Foam | : Medium
Biodegradable Yes
Flash Point 181°F

82°C -

Solubility in Water  Fully soluble in water

Hazchem _ Not applicable

Continued ......



MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET - GOC 911 UV

| INGREDIENTS

Essential oil blend (Proprietary), Biodegradable
emulsifier,-amino sucroate, additional proteins, food
grade anti-foam agent, chelator, glycerol.

| HEALTH HAZARD INFORMATION

HEALTH EFFECTS:

Skin Mild irritant to skin.
Eyes May cause irritant.
Inhaled No fumes released.
Swallowed Irritant to throat. May cause
: diarrhea.

FIRST AID:
Skin Rinse with clean water.
Eyes Rinse with water for 15

minutes. Seek medical advice
' if irritation persists.
Swallowed . Drink 500 mis of water.
Advice to Doctor Treat symptomatically.

| PRECAUTIONS FOR USE

Exposure Limits No known effects.
- Ventilation Not applicable.

Personal Protection Not applicable.

Flammability Not applicable.

| SAFE HANDLING INFORMATION

Storage & Transport No special requirements.
Spills & Disposal Flush with water to waste use
) absorbent in accordance with
local regulations.
Fire/Explosion Hazards Not applicable.

| CONTACT POINT Phone 812 336 3435

The information contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet is provided in good faith and is believed to be correct as at
the date hereof. However, it is expected that individuals receiving the information will exercise their independent
judgment in determining its appropriateness for a particular purpose. Global Odor Control Technologies, Inc., makes no
representation as to the accuracy or comprehensiveness. of the information. Conditions of use and suitability of the
product for particular uses are beyond our control; all risks of the use of the product are therefore assumed by the user
and we expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind and nature, including warranties of mechantability and fitness for a
particular purpose in respect to the use or suitability of the product. Appropriate warnings and safe handling procedures

should be provided to handlers and users.
February 18, 2003



Florida Department of
Memorandum Environimental Protection

PERMIT COVER MEMO 5 /5 / /5 /(,

TO: x Deborah A. Getzoff, District Director

FROM/THROUGH :

William Kutash \N%\r ENVIRONMENTAL ADMINISTRATOR

Susan Pelz, P.E. \3\1}\\6(41 SOLID WASTE MANAGER

Steve Morgan A\ \ } SOLID WASTE PERMITTING ’5 23/05
J

DATE: March 29, 2006

FILE NAME: Sumter County Material MODIFICATION #:126941-004-SO/MM
.Recovery Facility PERMIT #:126941-003-S0
PROGRAM : Solid Waste COUNTY : Sumter

TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION: Notice of Permit Denial

PERMIT SUMMARY: The existing Sumter County Materials Recovery and
Solid Waste Composting Facility is permitted to accept municipal Class
I waste, remove unacceptable waste and recyclable materials through
the material recovery facility and compost municipal solid waste at
the composting facility.

PROFESSIONAL RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE X DENY

EVALUATION SUMMARY: An application for permit modification to modify
the permitted odor control system at the existing Sumter County
Materials Recovery and Solid Waste Composting Facility, was submitted
on April 19, 2005. A Request for Additional Information (“RAI”) letter
was sent to the applicant on May 19, 2005. The Department received a
certification of construction completion form for a new odor control
system on January 20, 2006, however no responses to the Department’s
May 19, 2006 RAI were provided. The applicant has not provided
sufficient information to demonstrate that the modification is in
compliance with Department Rules.

Application received - April 19, 2005
Application complete - January 20, 2006
Department processing time- 99 days (to 3-29-06)
Initial review - 30 days (4/19/05 - 5/19/05)
Notice of Permit Denial for routing - 69 days (1/20/06 - 3/29/06)
Total processing time - 345 days (to 3-29-06)

DAY 90/30 FOR THIS ACTION IS: Day 90 = 04—19—06




- Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Jeb Bush - ' 13051 North Telecom Parkway _ Colleen M. Castille
Governor ‘ Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 Secretary

Telephone: '813-632-7600

CERTIFIED MAIL 7004 0750 0003 0516 2017 April 3, 2006

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED '

In the matter of an ‘ ,

Application for Permit by: DEP File No. 126941-004-SO/MM,
’ Sumter County

Bernard Dew, County Administrator

Sumter County Board of County Commissioners
200 N. Florida Avenue, Suite 3

Bushnell, Florida 33513-6146

NOTICE OF PERMIT DENIAL

fhe applicant, Sumter County\Board of County Commissioners,
applied on.Aprii 19, 2005, to the Department of Environmental Protection
for a modification to the»existing Solid Wéste Processing Facility,
referred to as the Sumter County Mat;;ial Recovery Facility, locatea 1
- mile eaét of Interstate 75, along the south side of»C.R. 470, north of

§‘ Bushnell, Sumter County, Florida.

The Department has permitting jurisdiction under Sections 403.707

arid 403.861, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Chapters 62-4 and 62-701,

-~

Florida Administrative éode ({F.A.C.). The project is not exempt from

 permitting procedures. The Department has determined that a minor
modification to a solid waste proceésing facility permit-is required for
the proposed work.

Pursuant to Rule 62-4.070(2), F.A.C., if, after review of the
application and.all the infOrmatién, tﬁe'Department determines that the
applicant has not provided reasonable assurance that the construction,
expénsion, or operation of the installation will be in accofd with

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



applicable laws or rules, including rules of appfoved local prdgrams,
the Department'shall deny the permit. 'The épplicant has not p?dvided
reasonable assurance of demonstrafing éompliance with the requirements
of Chapter 62-701, F.A.C., to Ehe Department. The application does notv
combly with the following rule requiremeﬁts:

1. Rule 62-701.320(1), F.A.C. A review of the permit modification
request indicated that the original odor control system was subsequently
replaced by an unpermitted alternate odor control system. Documentation
(i.e. certification of construction completion documents) that e
demonstrates that the originally permitted odor control system was
installed was not provided. Supporting information, documentation,
engineering calculations, and full size “construction-level” drawings of
sufficient detail to show how the alternate Hinsilblon odor control
.system is designed, constructed and operated was not provided.

2. Rule 62-701.320¢(5) (b), F.A.C., requires that information in every
application shall be.of sufficient detail to show how the facility will
be constructed, operated, and closed and how it will be monitored and
maintained after closure, in order to comply with the provisions of
Chapter 62-701, F.A.C.

a. - Memorandum titled “Change request for FORCE Proposal from RKB

- Enterprises Inc. and GOC Technologies submitted August 29, 2003,”
"dated March 18, 2005: This memorandum makes several statements and
claims regarding the proposed odor control system without '
providing adequate supporting information; documentation, and/or
engineering calculations that demonstrate that the system will
perform as indicated. The following comments regarding this
memorandum were not addressed and a revised proposal with the
following information was not provided. . ’

1) The title of this memorandum and the section titled
"Modification of the Original Agreement” appears to request a
change to the existing FORCE proposal, however the cover
letter for the modification indicates that “the test period
ended” and “FORCE is currently in the process of submitting a
final report...” An explanation of these discrepancies was not
provided. : ' :

2) Background: Supporting information and/or
documentation that the proposed system is “A proven and
reliable atomizing system..” for odor control -as proposed at
this facility and that “GOC Technologies 500 series products..
are the non-vapor versions of the GOC’'s 900 series products,”
as 1s stated in this section of the memorandum was not
provided.
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3) New System Capabilities & Modification of the Original
Agreement: Supporting information, documentation and
engineering calculations that demonstrate the capability of
the system to deliver treatment product in accordance with
the specific design (e.g. number of nozzles; length,
diameter, path of hose; capacity of unit; application rate;
etc.), proposed at this facility was not provided.

4) New System Capabilities: Detailed vendor information,
drawings, and specifications for the proposed odor control
system was not provided.

5) New System Capabilities: A specific description of the.
proposed procedures for limiting the use of the system by the
utilizing the “wind sensor,” including the proposed criteria
for determining “wind.. blowing from a critical sector” and
“spray times” was not provided.

6) New System Capabilities: The cover letter for this
modification states, “Currently, the Odor Control System, as
approved in the Permit Renewals.. issued on April 30%", 2004,
is still operating...” This section references the “currently
installed Hinsilblon product and equipment.” Since this does
not appear to be the odor control system permitted by the
Department, an explanation of this was not provided.

7) How will the change effect the trial: The “Evane-Zyme”
does not appear to be the “originally proposed GOC 910UV”
that was “approved in the Permit Renewals.. issued on April
30", 2004.” an explanation of the reference to the
“existing treatment product, Evane-Zyme” was not provided.

8). How will the change effect the trial: Supporting-
information, documentation and/or engineering calculations
“utilized to support the statements, “The existing treatment
product, Evane-Zyme, has not been consistently effective in
the field,” “BAT 502.. has the same active ingredients and
performance as.. GOC 910UV, ” and “the new performance is
expected to be greatly improved over Evane-Zyme” was not

provided.

2. Rules 62-701.320(5)(b), F.A.C. Attached Drawings (2 sheets),

dated February 9, 2005: Construction drawings for the proposed odor
~control system that are full size “construction-level” drawings of

sufficient detail to show how the odor control system is designed,

installed and operated were not provided.

3. Rule 62-701.320(5)(b), F.A.C. BAT 502 Test Applications:
Supporting information, documentation and engineering calculations that
demonstrate that the proposed odor control system will provide the
application rate and contact residence time for the BAT 502 solution
described by this specification document was not provided.




The Department will deny the perﬁit unless a petition for an
administrative proceeding (hearing) is filed pursuant to the provisions
of Section 120.57, F.S; A person whose substantial interests are
affected by the Department’s proposed permitting decision may petition
for an administrative (preceeding) hearing in accordance with
Section 120.57, FTS. The petition must contain_the informetion set
forth below and must be filed (received)'in the dffice of Geperal‘
Counsel of the Depertment at 3900 Commonwealth Blvd., Mail Station 35,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit
applicant and the parties.listed below must be filed withih 14 days of
receipt of this denial. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition toi
the applicant at the address indicatea above at the time of filing.
Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a
waiver of.any right ‘such person may ha&e to request an administrative
detefmination (heariﬁg) uﬁder»Section 120.57,IF.S. |

The Petition-shall contain the followinglinfermation;

(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner,
the applicant‘’s name and address, the Department File Number
and the county in which the project is proposed;

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice
of the Department’s action or proposed action;

(c) A statement of how each petitioner’s substantial interests
are affected by the Department’s action or proposed action;

(a) A statement of the material facts disputed by the petitioner,
if any;

(e) A statement of the facts which petltloner contends warrant
reversal or modification of the Department’s action or -
proposed action;:

(£) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends
require reversal or modification of the Department s action
or proposed action; and

(g} A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating
precisely the action the petitioner wants the Départment to
take with respect to the Department’s action or proposed
action.



If a petition is filed, the adminiétrative hearing process is
designed to formulate agency action. Accbrdingly, the Department’s
final action may be different from the position taken by it in this
permit denial. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by
‘any decision of the Department with regard to the application have the
right to petition and to become a party to the proceeding. The petition
mustlconform to the requirements specified above aﬁd be filed (received)
within 14 days of receipt of this notice in.the Office of General
Counéei at the above address of the'Department. Failure to petition
within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such
person has to request a‘hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., and to
participate as alparty to thislproceeding. Any subsequent intervention
‘will only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed
pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, F.A.C. Mediatioﬁ is not available iﬁvthis
proceeding. |

Because the administrative hearing prOcéss is designed to
formulate final agency actiéh, the filing of a petition means that the
Deparﬁment’s final action may be different from the position taken by.it
in this notice of permit denial; Persons whose substéntial interests’
will be affected by any such final decision of the Department on the-
application have thé right to petition to become é party to fhe
-proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

This action is final and effective on the date filed with the
Clerk of the Department unless a petition is'filed in accordance with
‘the above paragraphs or unless a request for extension of time in which
to file a petition is filed within the time specified for filing a‘.

petition and conforms to Chapters 62-110 and 28-106, F.A.C. Upon timely



filing a petition or.a request for an extension of time, this permit
denial will not be effective‘ﬁntil further Order of the'Department.

When.thé Order is final, any party to the Order has the right to
seék judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by
the filing of a Notice of Apéeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules
of Appellate procedure; with the Clerk of £he Depaftment in the Office
of General Counsel, 3900 Commonweélth Blvdi, Mail Station 35, .
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000; and by filing a copy of the Noticéléf
Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate
District Court of Appeal. The Nétice of Appeal must be filed within 30
days from the date the FinalFOrder is filed with the Clerk of the

Department.

Executed in Tampa, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA -, .
DEPARTMENT .OF IRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Detsérah A. Getzoéfjézaﬁgz/o

District Director
Southwest District




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby
certifies that this NOTICE OF PERMIT DENIAL and all copies were mailed
before the close of business on April 3, 2006 to the listed persons.

' Date Stamp ’

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,

on this date, pursuant to

Section 120.52(11), Florida
Statutes, with the designated \
Department Clerk, receipt of which-
is hereby acknowledged.

(agalpd).  o04los/act

(Clerk) (Ddte) /

DAG/sgm
Copies furnished to:
Sumter County Notification List
Joseph L. Miller, P.E., PBS&J, 482 S. Keller Rd., Orlando, FL 32804
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc., 14620 N. Nebraska Ave., Tampa, FL 33613
Virginia Watson, Sumter County, 209 N. Florida Street, Bushnell, Florida 33513
Francine Joyal, FDEP Tallahassee
Patricia Comer, FDEP OGC
~Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Stephanie Watson, FDEP Tampa
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Southwest District
Permitting Application
New Site

Site Name:

Site ID:
“County:

Type/Subcode:

Fee submitted: ( ) correct ( ) incorrect
Total Fee Required $ . Need $ ~ Refund $

Existing Site
Site ID: ‘
126941 — 204
Project Name: - B
Somret oont ¥ Muretrae s Rocezswe Phereeiy
Type/Subcode: '
P So/ M .

Fee submitted: ﬁ‘ ) correct §Mﬁ L ComPY () incorrect
Total Fee Required $ . Need $ Refund $

Applicant Information

Name: :
| herwaed PEW
ole | Coun 7Y Aom e 5enTOR |
Company: 570 MTE Coow TV &7 cC
Address: (QO C} I/U Aoeunps Atnes c/
City: oy Zip Code: %523
Phone: ( 35_2/7 79%—0200
Fee verified by: < e &)
Appliéation Assigned To: § . MW/ Date: S AO o3



An employee-owned company

January 13, 2006

Mr. Jackie Jackson

Solid Waste Superintendent

Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility
835 CR 529

Lake Panasoftkee, FL. 33538

RE: Construction Certification for Odor Control System
Dear Mr. Jackson:

Enclosed are four originals of the Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste
Management Facility form for the odor control system.

Please review and if acceptable, forward two to FDEP.
If you have any questions, please call me at 407-647-7275 Ext. 4153.
Sincerely,

Joe Miller
Project Engineer

Cc:  Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting Inc.
File 071475.03 Sumter County

UNOIHG\WASTEMAN\SUMTER\Correspondence\anuary 13 2006 Itr.doc

482 South Keller Road * Orlando, Florida 32810-6101 - Telephone 407.647.7275 » www.pbsj.com



DEP Form # 62-701.900(2)
Form Title Certification of Construction Completion
Effective Date May 19, 1994

DEP Application No.
R 8

A..;h:\ﬂ:jKDEP)
= CORID
S . : CNV/RO’VI’/IE/\/E
Certification of Construction Completion of a ALp
Solid Waste Management Facility AN o 0
2006

DEP Construction Permit No: 126941-00350&126940-010SO County: Sumter SOUTH Wesr D
Name of Project: Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility inA

Name of Owner: Sumter County Board of County Commissioners

Name of Engineer: Joe Miller, PBS&J, 482 S. Keller Rd., Orlando, FL. 32810

Type of Project: Odor Control System for Biosolids Tipping Floor and MSW Transfer Station. Permits

No. 126940-010-SO Composting Facility Operation & No. 126941-003-SO Materials Recovery Facility.

Cost: Estimate $ 30,000 Actual $ 30,000

Site Design: Quantity: N/A ton/day Site Acreage: N/A Acres
Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP:_A Hinsilblon HLDA-100 vapor unit was

installed with 2" flex hose over the leeward truck access door to the Materials Recovery Facility.

A Hinsilblon-300 vapor unit was installed with 3" flex hose over the biosolids tipping floor, hopper and

belt conveyor feeding the mixer. The vapor generating units spray Evane/Scent during working hours

as needed to control odors.

Address and Telephone No. of Site: 835 CR 529, Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538

Telephone #352-793-3368

Name(s) of Site Supervisor: Tommy Hurst or Jackie Jackson

Date Site inspection is requested: At the convenience of FDEP.

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Permit No, 126941-003-SO & 126940-010-SO  :Dated: 04/30/2004 & 04/30/2004

g/ Dy

blgnature of Professional Engineer

Page 1 of 1 Pf— #3?/?7

Date: January 10, 2006

Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3318 Maguire Blvd., Ste, 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-6794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33801-3881 Waest Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 804-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 941-332-6975 561-681-6600



DEP Form # 62-701.900(2)
Form Title Certification of Construction Completion

Effective Date May 19, 1994

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Bldg. * 2600 Blair Stone Road ¢+ Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Certification of Construction Completion of a
Solid Waste Management Facility

DEP Construction Permit No: 126941-00350&126940-010SO County: Sumter

Name of Project: Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility

Name of Owner: Sumter County Board of County Commissioners

Name of Engineer; Joe Miller, PBS&J, 482 S. Keller Rd., Orlando, FL. 32810

Type of Project: Odor Control System for Biosolids Tipping Floor and MSW Transfer Station. Permits

No. 126940-010-SO Composting Facility Operation & No. 126941-003-SO Materials Recovery Facility.

Cost: Estimate $ 30,000 Actual $ 30,000

Site Design: Quantity: N/A ton/day Site Acreage: N/A Acres
Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP:_A Hinsilblon HLDA-100 vapor unit was

installed with 2" flex hose over the leeward truck access door to the Materials Recovery Facility.

A Hinsilblon-300 vapor unit was installed with 3" flex hose over the biosolids tipping floor, hopper and

belt conveyor feeding the mixer. The vapor generating units spray Evane/Scent during working hours

as needed to control odors.

Address and Telephone No. of Site: 835 CR 529, Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538

Telephone #352-793-3368

Name(s) of Site Supervisor: Tommy Hurst or Jackie Jackson

Date Site inspection is requested: At the convenience of FDEP.

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Permit No. 126941-003-SO & 126940-010-S0 :Dated: 04/30/2004 & 04/30/2004

re of Professional Engineer

Pageloflh'.-‘ /OE#S?/77 ‘

Date: January 10, 2006

Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7580 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401
850-595-8360 904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 841-332-6975 561-681-6600



DEP Form # 62-701.900(2)
Form Title Certification of Construction Completion
Effective Date May 19, 1994

DEP ApplicationNo.
(Filled by DEP)

Certification of Construction Completion of a
Solid Waste Management Facility

DEP Construction Permit No: 126941-00350&126940-010SO County: Sumter

Name of Project: Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility

Name of Owner: Sumter County Board of County Commissioners

Name of Engineer: Joe Miller, PBS&J, 482 S. Keller Rd,, Orlando, FL. 32810

Type of Project: Odor Control System for Biosolids Tipping Floor and MSW Transfer Station. Permits

No. 126940-010-SO Composting Facility Operation & No. 126941-003-SO Materials Recovery Facility.

Cost: Estimate $ 30,000 Actual $ 30,000

Site Design: Quantity: N/A ton/day Site Acreage: N/A Acres
Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP:_A Hinsilblon HLDA-100 vapor unit was

installed with 2" flex hose over the leeward truck access door to the Materials Recovery Facility.

A Hinsilblon-300 vapor unit was installed with 3" flex hose over the biosolids tipping floor, hopper and

belt conveyor feeding the mixer. The vapor generating units spray Evane/Scent during working hours

as needed to control odors.

Address and Telephone No. of Site: 835 CR 529, Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538

Telephone #352-793-3368

Name(s) of Site Supervisor: Tommy Hurst or Jackie Jackson

Date Site inspection is requested: At the convenience of FDEP.

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Permit No. 126941-003-SO & 126940-010-SO ‘Dated: 04/30/2004 & 04/30/2004

""""" 0

$gnature of Professmnal Engineer

pfgﬁg?/'??

Date: January 10, 2006

HESE
%

Page 1 of 1
Northwest District Northeast District Central District i Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 9804-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 941-332-6975 561-681-6600
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DEP Form # 62-701.900(2}
Form Title Certification of Construction Completion
Effective Date May 19, 1994

DEF Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

Certification of Construction Completion of a
Solid Waste Management Facility

DEP Construction Permit No: 126941-00350&126940-010SO County; Sumter

Name of Project: Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility

Name of Owner: Sumter County Board of County Commissioners

Name of Engineer: J0€ Miller, PBS&J, 482 S. Keller Rd., Orlando, FL. 32810

Type of Project: Odor Control System for Biosolids Tipping Floor and MSW Transfer Station. Permits

No. 126940-010-SO Composting Facility Operation & No. 126941-003-SO Materials Recovery Facility.

Cost: Estimate $ 30,000 Actual $ 30,000

Site Design: Quantity: N/A ' ton/day Site Acreage: N/A Acres
Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP:_A Hinsilblon HLDA-100 vapor unit was

installed with 2" flex hose over the leeward truck access door to the Materials Recovery Facility.

A Hinsilblon-300 vapor unit was installed with 3" flex hose over the biosolids tipping floor, hopper and

belt conveyor feeding the mixer. The vapor generating units spray Evane/Scent during working hours

as needed to control odors.

Address and Telephone No. of Site: 835 CR 529, Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538

Telephone #352-793-3368

Name(s) of Site Supervisor: Tommy Hurst or Jackie Jackson

Date Site inspection is requested: At the convenience of FDEP.

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Permit No. 126941-003-SO & 126940-010-SO  :Dated: 04/30/2004 & 04/30/2004

=771

ignature of Professional Engineer

Page 1 of 1 g)ﬁ _{ig ?1 77

Date: January 10, 2006

Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL. 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401
850-595-8360 904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 941-332-6975 561-681-6600



STATE OF +LORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

REGULATORY DISTRICT ROUTING SLIP
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CC:
PENSACOLA NORTHWEST DISTRICT
Panama City Northwest District Branch Office
| Tallahassee Northwest District Branch Office
Y/

/| TAMPA SOUTHWEST DISTRICT OFFICE
Punta Gorda Southwest District Branch Office
Bartow Southwest District Branch Office
ORLANDO CENTRAL DISTRICT OFFICE
JACKSONVILLE NORTHEAST DISTRICT OFFICE
Gainesville Northeast District Branch Office
FORT MYERS SOUTH DISTRICT OFFICE
Marathon South District Branch Office
WEST PALM BEACH . SOUTHEAST DISTRICT OFFICE
Port St. Lucie Southeast District Branch Office

Reply Optional by Reply Required by InfoOnly

COMMENTS: .
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* extension is attached.

" Period Ending March 31, 2005

Note: This project is in the first stage of reaching a commercial size. These numbers are very
preliminary and will become much more meaningful as the operation matures.

September 30, 2005 was approved by the Board on J anuary, 18 2005. A copy of the ¢

tra
Sumter County entered a period of evaluating the installed system and deciding which odor C(kl
system to keep. The mechanisms of the installed system worked properly, but this system did not
solve or eliminate odor completely. No odor complaints were received from off-site properties.
However, some minor concerns have been expressed by staff in the biosolids area. A new system
similar to the one Sumter County already installed is being proposed to replace the existing system.
This minor permit modification is currently under review by the DEP Tampa office. Since this
project also relates to a permit condition in the counties permit(s) a minor permit modification was
requested of the DEP regional office to change systems. Upon approval by the local office the system
will be changed.

The County is currently reviewing extending this project and testing another odor control system for
two reasons: 1) extend the odor duration evaluation over more seasons and.2) obtain comparative
equipment operation and economic data for analysis. Regardless, a final report regarding the original
odor control system will be prepared and final reimbursements will be requested next quarter. When
the DEP Tampa office approves the new system, it is possible that an additional addendum to this
project will be made to fund the 2nd odor control system through FORCE the County will notify the
Tallahassee DEP office and request approval. :

4.4. Conferences and Meetings: $ 4,766.42

FORCE facility staff attended the US Composting Council Conference in San Antonio, Texas from
Monday, January 24th until Wednesday, January 26th to obtain additional operational training in
relation to the digester as well as utilizing various feedstocks for innovative research applications. A
presentation about FORCE was given by Miriam Zimms (MZ), Kessler Consulting, Inc. (KCI) at the
conference as well as MZ gathered equipment information from vendors to include in the technology
database on the website and discussed the RFT/FORCE demonstration event. Reimbursement by
County staff for this travel is being billed to this task. KCIis only billing for MZ hours attending the
conference on behalf of FORCE; no travel will be charged by KCI

4.5 Demonstration Farm Operations: $ 13,984.00

See section: 4.3 — UF/Rockwood project update, which is occurring on the FORCE 40-acre farm.

Quarterly Report 03-31-05 revised031005 Page 9 Kessler Consulting, Inc.
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PROJECT #: RFP-FI-_
Project Title: -V, r Con t FORC
FORCE PROGRAM ADDENDUM — ,
between TYPE OF ADDENDUM:
SUMTER COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS O Renewal of Funds
319 East Anderson Avenue -~ '@ Continuation
Bushnell, FL 33513 ‘ X  Contract Extension
and X  Proposal Activity
v ] - O Funding Use ‘
_Entity: RKB Eﬂfiefpﬂser Inc. CERTIFICATION/ASSURANCES:
Attention: Bob Broom O Propriety
' : 0 Good Lab Practices
Address: 625 Maury Ave -
' LOCATION:
Norfolk, VA 23517 Sumter County/FORCE
Phone: 757-622-0692 Fax=757-640-0239 _Email: __rkbe@cox.net

This written agreement confirms a Sumter County Commission Board approval of A grant
ADDENDUM. The work covered by this ADDENDUM is for the purpose of

X Extendlng the contract end date untll September 30, 2005
Justification:

X Amending the proposal activities as follows:
See Attached. :
g Amending the use of the grant funds as foliows:

a Attachbment with additional information.

' [=1%-0 %
. aave, Stgnature and T' e, Date

WA B8 cararprog Dok e (D, 2009 .

Gmu_tegRepresn s, Signature and Title, Date

RKB Addendum : . : 1
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TO: Bemard Dew, FORCE Director

Mitch Kessler, FORCE Director
FROM: Bob Broom,

RKB Enterprises, Inc,

625 Maury Ave.

Norfolk, VA 23517

RE: Change Request for FORCE Proposal from RKB Enterprises,
inc. and GOC technologies submitted August 29, 2003.

DATE:June 28, 3004

This memo is a request to modify and update the RKB Enterprises, Inc. and
GOC Technologies FORCE grant proposal submitted August 29, 2003. Since the
original pr’op_osa! was submitted ten months ago, new technologies have '

~ emerged in the industry warranting modifications in the FORCE grant project. |
have outlined justification for pijBCt modifications and the resulting benefits of
these upgrades:

Upgrade #1; Odor control technology had been stagnant for years but in the
year 2000 GOC Technologies introduced a unique approach to air contract
treatment — Vapor Technology. In April 2004 GOC concluded more than a year of
testing resulting in the adaptation of the GOC product “GOC 910UV to perform
in tandem with equipment manufactured by the Florida based odor control
company, Hinsilblon. The new product is call Evane/Zyme + Evane Scent (EZ-
ES). The delay in starting the demonstration has enabled the new combined
GOC - Hinsilblon product and equlpment to be avanlable for use in the FORCE
project.

How will the change effect the trial?

The principle concepts for FORCE the demonstration project will be unchanged
The scope and duration are unchanged. The new hardware is more appropriate
for an industrial application and has been adapted from existing Hinsilblon
equipment with proven long term reliability. The treatment product EZ-ES has the
same active ingredients as GOC 910UV and therefore the perfonnance is
“expected to be unchanged.

Benefit to Sumter County:

A. Post trial costs: The combined operating cost of the four GOC Vapor units
was expected to range from $2,000 to $5,000 per month; intermittent operation
controlled by a timer was used o keep costs down.

RKB Enterprises, Inc: project medication request- 06-28-04 | 1
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The new system will operates 24 hours per day, seven days per week, plus,
provide expanded coverage around the biosolids tipping area beyond the scope
of the original system.

After the trial, if an annual contract is acceptable to the county, the blOSOlldS
'system will cost $ 2,160 monthly and the unit in the transfer station doorway $
720 monthly. .

B. Equipmentlease or purchase The purchase price of the new equipment -
HLDA100 and HLDA300 exceeds the full grant amount of $25,000. Special
arrangements will therefore be made to lease the equipment. This provides
options for the county and will allow for future equipment upgrades without new
purchases. The lease also allows for the larger more robust systems to be used
for the trial without increasing the total dollar amount of the grant.

odifications of the Agreement:
Section I
A: Modify language throughout “‘GOC Vapor 911UV and GOC Vapor
910UV to read EvaneIZyme + Evane Scent

B. Modify language fo read:

“MSW Tipping Building: treatment with EvanelZyme + Evane Scent,
an air contact product. The MSW Tipping Building is located at the
northern end of the building; although the four truck access doors are
mostly left open it is by design an enclosed space — 250,000 cu fi
(120'x 60'x 35').

The purpose of the treatment is to control odor to unnoticeable levels
downwind of the building. Under normal conditions, a Hinsilblon
HLDA100 system is needsd, running continuously or as needed.
Nozzles are not required with GOC Vapor. The system requnres a
115/1/60 14.5 amp power supply. Vapor is distributed using 2* HDPE
piping and Camclock hose. Holes are drilled in the piping (3/16 inch
diameter) to release the vapor where it is needed. More holes, and

- therefore, more vapors will be dslivered to likely odorous locations. It is
simple to make adjustments to the distribution of vapor by either drilling
more holes or sealing existing holes.

Biosolids Tipping Area: Evane/Zyme + Evane Scent are an air
contact product. The Biosolids tipping area, located at the southern
end of the building, is an open sided strucfure— 100,000 cu ft (60’x 50'x
35).

. The purpose of the treatment is to control odor to unnoticeable levels

on the critical downwind side of the building. One HDLA300 systems
will be installed. Vapor will form a curtain barrier on one side of the

RKB Enterprises, Inc: project medication request- 06-28-04 ' 2
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biosolids tipping area and will now extend from the building wall to the
end of the loading hopper. Treatment is concentrated in the area that is
expected to generate odor. The systems will operates 24 hours per
day, seven days per wesk or as determined by the site manager.

Nozzles are not needed with GOC Vapor. The system requires a
460/3/60 7.9 amp power supply. Vapor is distributed around the area
using 3" HDPE piping and Camclock hose. Holes are drilled in the
piping (3/16 inch diameter) to release the vapor where it is needed.

g. Project Deliverables:

= 1 xHDLA100 and 1 x HDLA300 Vapor System control units — A
free standing unit secured in a metal box. (4 month lease)

* 48 gallons of Evane/Zyme and 48 gallons of Evane Scent

*  400ft of HDPE piping and Camclock hose plus fittings as needed.

I am confident that the requested scope modifications will greatly enhance the
overall project and showcases the latest odor control technologies that are
available on the market today. If you have any questions or concemns relative to
the modification | am requesting, please don't hesitate to contact me at 757-622-
0692 (phone) 757-640-0239 ( FAX), 757-647-6052 ( Mobile) or email me at '

rkbe@cox.net. Thank you.

Attached infdrmation:

GOC Technologies Evane/Zyme Mode of Operation
HDLA Diffused Air Unit '

CC: Joan Bradshaw
Miriam Zimms
. Chuck J_ett :

RKB Enterprises, Inc: project medication request- 06-28-04 | 3
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Contact Information:
Bob Broom,
RKB Enterprises, Inc,
625 Maury Ave
Norfolk, VA 23517
Phone: 757-622-0692 Fax: 757-640-0239
Email: rkbe@cox.net

Summary of Project Monthly Activities

March 2004 :
Permitting issues- No activities this month

April, 2004
Permitting issues- No activities this month

May, 2003 '
Permitting issues- No activities this month

June, 2004
Principal Investigator Bob Brooms visited the Sumter County facility on
Friday June 25th. He took measurements to begin the odor control
‘project.

In April 2004 GOC concluded more than a year of testing resulting in
the adaptation of the GOC product *"GOC 910UV” to perform in tandem
with equipment manufactured by the Florida based odor control
company, Hinsilblon. The new product is call Evane/Zyme + Evane
Scent (EZ-ES). The delay in starting the demonstration has enabled
the new combined GOC - Hinsilblon product and equipment to be
available for use in the FORCE project.

A letter requesting change in the original odor control proposal scope
of work was submitted on June 28, 2004 by RKB Enterprises, Inc. and
GOC technologies. '

July, 2004
On July 20™ Principal Investigator Bob Brooms was approved to
proceed with the revised order control project as outline in a revised
proposal submitted on June 28" 2004. As per this agreement Bob will
donated the odor control distribution lines at the conclusion on the
project.




Bob is scheduling a time to come to Florida to begin the pl’OJeCt and |s
planning to showcase the project at the November*RFT=
meeting/workshop.

August, 2004
Bob’s project suffered a setback when Hurricane Charley destroyed
much of the Cape Coral warehouse where he was to obtain much of
the supplies and equipment for his demonstration project.

‘September, 2004
Florida experienced three more hurricanes disrupting many activities
relative to FORCE grant projects. Bob has scheduled a site visit to
Sumter County during the week of October 18" in an attempt to
install the odor control system.

FORCE Monthly Report — May 2004 - 2




FORCE Quarterly Report _ December 29, 2004

PI‘O_]eCt GOC- Vapor Odor Control for Biosolids Tipping Floors and MSW Transfer
Station. _

Project Manager: Bob Broom
Poriod Covered: Oct, Nov, Dec, 2004
Actions:

June 23-25

A fac111ty visit with Joan Bradshaw and Chuck Jett to drscuss the possrblhty of
amending the project. The change would include new equipment, which had recently
become available. Chuck Jett confirmed additional installation requirement would be
ava1lable notably, a 460V 3-phase power supply

v Since the original proposal was subrnrtted ten months previously, new

~ technologies had emerged in the industry warranting modifications in the FORCE grant
project. I outlined Justrﬁcatlon for prO_]CCt modlﬁcatrons and the resulting benefits of
these upgrades:

GOC’s product “GOC 910UV” was adapted to perform in tandem with equipment
manufactured by the Florida based odor control company, Hinsilblon. The two new
- products are Evane/Zyme and Evane Scent (EZ-ES). The delay in starting the
demonstration has enabled the new combined GOC — Hinsilblon product and equipment
to be available for use in the FORCE project.

The scope and duration of the project were unchanged. The new hardware is more
appropriate for an industrial “outside” application and has been adapted from existing
Hinsilblon equipment which has demonstrated long term reliability. Since installation,
this decision has been proven judicious. In particular the transfer station is a brutal
environment to operate any equipment; the transfer station system was found buried in
garbage during the Dec 10 visit, but still running. The treatment products EZ-ES have the
same active ingredients as GOC 910UV and therefore the performance is expected to be
unchanged. Both products will be tested, also a combination of the two products.



Cabinet with HDLA 100 Vapor System

The primary benefit of the equipment change was assessed as both economic and
system reliability. The monthly cost for treatment of the two site areas will be lower.
Operating costs are being assessed but it is expected to be in the order, post trial, at less
than $3,000 per month to treat both areas.

In conjunction with the Sumter staff it was agreed to focus more on the full
treatment of the biosolids tipping area. Treatment of the MSW Tipping Building will be
limited to one door on the eastern side of the building; this door faces the closest
domestic housing area and is also in the path of the prevailing wind.

A safe location for the equipment away from moving wheel loaders and trucks
was identified. The location had good access to a 115/1/60 14.5 amp power supply.



Trailer with HDLA 300 Vapor System

The Biosolids tipping area is located at the southern end of the building, it is an
open sided structure-- 100,000 cu ft (60’x 50°x 35°). The odor from the tipping area is
very unpredictable; Sumter has minimal control over the content of the arriving loads.
For this reason, again in consultation with the Sumter staff, it was decided to oversize the
equipment to include a 3-Hp Vapor system. The system’s capacity allows Vapor to form
a curtain barrier on one side of the biosolids tipping area extending on multiple levels
from the building wall to the end of the loading hopper. The 460/3/60 7.9 amp power
supply was available in the location but a breaker box had to be provided by Sumter.

Oct 18

Travel by truck from Norfolk Virginia with tools and equipment needed for the
installation.
Oct 19

Continue travel to the Sumter site
Oct 20

Project deliverables were collected from the Hinsilblon factory in Cape Coral and
from a Hinsilblon subcontractor in Tampa; the equipment was loaded into two trucks and
two trailers. The equipment included a 3-Hp system trailer, the 1-Hp unit in an
aluminum cabinet, and 400ft of flex hose and fittings. The product, 1x 55-gal drum of




Evane Zyme and 1x 55-gal of Evane Scent were delivered to the site by common
carrier.
Oct 20 - 21

The location of the Hinsilblon HLDA100 system was changed to an area outside
of the Sumter transfer station because access to the door between the transfer station and
the MRF was impeded. The Sumter staff offered a new location in a protected corner.
The new location required an extra 15 ft of 2” flex hose which, it is anticipated, will not
affect system performance; the total length of hose, which completely covers the eastern
truck access door, is 70ft.

Eastern doorway in the transfer station

Nozzles are not required with the GOC Vapor system. The HLDA100 system
Vapor is distributed using 2” HDPE piping, flex hose, and Camclock fittings. A local
electrician installed a 115V power supply box on the wall adjacent to the system; the
system was hard wired to the power supply. A 2” flex hose run from the unit was routed
over the top of the door, back into transfer station. A man-lift was used to install the hose
around the 15ft high doorway. Holes were drilled in the piping (3/16 inch diameter) to
release the vapor where it is needed. The systems is capable of operating 24 hours per
day, seven days per week, but the site manager decided to run the system during working
hours only. At the managers discretion the system will be run overnight or at weekends
if an odorous load remains in the transfer station.



HDLA300 System During Installation




In the biosolids tipping area Vapor is distributed around the area using 3” HDPE
flex hose and Camclock fittings, powered by a HDLA300 Vapor System. It was decided
that treatment should be concentrated in the areas that are expected to generate the most
odor. At Sumter the biosolids are delivered by truck and dumped into a holding area. A
wheel-loader then moves the biosolids to a hopper, and then a conveyor moves them to a
mixer for loading into the tube. The hopper and the conveyor were considered the highest
priority. The original design of the system placed the HDLLA300 in the center of the
conveyor area. The physical size of the trailer made this location impractical as
movement of other equipment would be restricted. A new location next to the MRF wall
did not interfere with other operations. It also had the advantage of being easier to
provide the 460/3/60 7.9 amp power supply. From this location the 300 ft of 3” flex hose
was coupled together to form the vapor wall. In addition, approximately 40ft of 2" hose
was run down the conveyor support legs to bring some treatment down to ground level.
Holes were drilled in the piping (3/16 inch diameter) to release the vapor where it is
needed. More holes were drilled in the hose run along the top of the hopper and along the
hose adjacent to the conveyor belt. It is simple to make adjustments to the distribution of
vapor by either drilling more holes or sealing existing holes with tape

3” Flex Hose run along the rim of the hopper two runs along the conveyor.
2” flex hose runs down from the top of the conveyor




Checking on the operating pressure in the HDLA300 System

Oct 21

Both Systems were charged with Evane Scent and run to prove the operation.
After drilling some additional holes the system pressure and amperage, for both systems,
were within tolerance. The installation was therefore considered successful.

Record Keeping: There are insufficient funds to measure any change in specific
odorous compounds, all record taking is therefore subjective. The site manager (FL Boy)
and the facility manager agreed to keep records. After discussions with Joan Bradshaw
and Chuck Jett, sheets were designed to record system consumption, hours of operation,
and incidents. Copies of the record sheets are attached.

Oct 22
Return by truck to Norfolk, VA

Oct 25
Finalize record keeping documentation. Joan Bradshaw provided the finished
forms to the site.

Nov 5
Post installation service of the system. The site had a problem with the voltage
overload protection switch which had tripped on several occasions. Chuck Jett promised




to investigate the facility power supply; it was consider llkely that fac111ty power surges
caused the problem. . _

Nov 9

In the biosolids area, the HDLA3OO system pressure drlfted to'a hlgher level than
specified. This puts unwanted pressure and therefore potential ware on the blower motor.
To reduce the pressure some additional hoses were drilled. This was successful. Sumter
had not identified any power surges following an investigation of the voltage overload' .
problem. It was therefore decided to change the voltage overload protection switch on the
HDLA300 system'to one with a wider voltage tolerance. A new switch was ordered.
Nov 15 , »

A new voltage overload protection switch was installed in the HDLA300.
Nov 16 : T
Service call to check on the operation of the new overload switch. The system had
run since yesterday without cutting out. The facﬂlty may still have voltage surges but the

system is now able to run continuously; or, the old overload switch was defectlve In
either case the problem is solved

Nov 22 : _ o o ’
Service call. Again the HDLA300 system was running at a slightly higher
pressure than desired. Additional holes were again drilled and the pressure reduced.

Dec 01 ‘
Service call. System pressure and operations looked fine.

Dec 7-10
Visit from Norfolk to check system records and operation.

Dec 8

Change treatment product from Evane Scent to Evane Zyme. Refill both
systems. All operations appear normal. Both: systems are operated manually by the site
managers at the start and end of each working day. There have been no odor complaints
during the operation with Evane Scent. :

Dec 9
Attend the FORCE TAG meeting at Bushnell.

- After the TAG meeting the Sumter system was shown to Chris Snow of
Hillsborough County.

Dec 21-29
- Prepare quarterly report.

757-622-0692 (phone) 757-640-0239 (FAX) 757-647-6052 (Mobile) rkbe@cox.net.




Depaftment of
'Environmental Protection

- Southwest District

Jeb Bush : , ' 3804 Coconut Palm Drive L Colleen M. Castille
Governor ' - Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
Bernard Dew, County Administrator : ' May 19, 2005

Sumter County Board of County Commissioners
200 N. Florida Avenue, Suite 3
Bushnell, Florida 33513-6146

Re: Sumter County Solid Waste Composting & Recycling Facility, Sumter County
Odor Control System Modification '
Pending Permit Modification No.: 126941-004-SO
Permit Nos.: 126941-003-SO - Material Processing Facility

S 126940-010-SF - Composting Facility

Dear Mr. Dew:

This. is to acknowledge receipt of the permit modification application prepared
by PBS&J: dated April 15, 2005, (received April 19, 2005), for modification of
the operation of a solid waste composting facility and a waste processing
fac111ty '

This letﬁer constitutes notice that a permit will be required for your project
pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for a permit is incomplete. This is the Départment’s 1lst
‘request for additional information. Please provide the information listed
below promptly. Evaluation of your proposed project will be delayed until all
requested information has been received.

GENERAL:

1. The requested information and comments below do not necessarily repeat
the information submitted by the applicant. However, every effort has been
made to concisely refer to the section, page, drawing detail number, etc.
‘where the information has been presented in the original submittal. '

2. Please submit 4 copies of all requested information. Please specify if
revised information is intended to supplement, or replace, previously
submitted information. Please submit all revised plans and reports as a
complete package. For revisions to the narrative reports, deletlons nay be
struckthrough (struekthrough) and additions may be shaded £h i or similar
notation method. This format will expedite the review process. Please include
revision date on all revised pages. .

3. Please provide a summary of all revisions to drawings, and indicate the
revision on each of the applicable plan sheets. Please use a consistent
numbering system for drawings. If new sheets must be added to the original
plan set, please use the same numbering system with a prefix or suffix to
indicate’ the sheet was an addition, e.g. Sheet 1A, 1B, Pl-A, etc.

4. Please be advised that although some comments do not explicitly regquest
additional information, the intent of all comments shall be to request revised
calculations, narrative, technical specifications, QA documentation, plan
sheets, clarification to the item, and/or other information as appropriate.
Please be reminded that all calculations must be signed and sealed by the
registered prof9851ona1 engineer (oxr’ geologlst as appropriate) who prepared
them.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Bernard Dew, County Administrator .
Sumter County BOCC ' " Page 2

The following information is needed in support of, the solid waste application

[Chapter. 62-701 and 62-709, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)].  Please
provide: : . . :
1. Rule 62-701.320(1), F.A.C. The cover letter for this permit

modification references “multiple conversations” between Kessler Consulting,
Inc. (KCI) and the Department. In each of these conversations, KCI represented
to the Department that the purpose of this modification was to make minor
changes to the facility’s existing odor control system. For that reason, the
Department advised KCI that the submittal of the delinquent certification of
construction completion documents for the originally permitted odor control
system was not necessary. From a review of this permit modification request,
it appears that the original system, if installed, was subsequently replaced
by an unpermitted alternate odor control system, which this permit
modification request proposes to replace. Please explain this apparent
discrepancy, and as applicable, provide documentation (i.e. certification of
construction completion documents) that demonstrates that the originally
permitted odor control system was installed. Please provide supporting
information, documentation, engineering calculations, and full size
“construction-level” drawings of sufficient detail to show how the Hinsilblon
odor control system is designed, constructed and operated. Please be advised
that the installation and operation of an alternate odor control system
constitutes a modification of the facility without authorization from the
Department and may subject the appllcant to enforcement action by the
Department.

2. Rule 62-701. 320(7)(5), F.A.C. Application Form #62-701.900(4): Please
address the following conments regarding the permit application form and
provide a revised appllcatlon form with the following information, where
appllcable :

a. -Section A. “Géneral Information” Part 14.: This section notes an
anticipated construction start date of April 25, 2005. Please note that
no modification of the existing odor control system shall be initiated
until a permit modification is obtained for the proposed construction.
This comment is for information purposes only and does not require a
response. ' ' :

3. Rule 62-701. 320(5)(b), F.A. C. Memorandum titled “Change request for
FORCE Proposal from RKB Enterprises Inc and GOC Technologies submitted August
29, 2003,” dated March 18, 2005: This memorandum makes several statements and
claims regarding the proposed odor control system without providing adequate
supporting information, documentation, and/or engineering calculations that
demonstrate that the system will perform as indicated at the Sumter .County
Recycling and Composting facility. Please address the following comments
regarding this memorandum and prov1de a revised proposal with the.following
information.

a. The title of this memorandum and the section titled “Modification
of. the Original Agreement” appear to request a change to the existing
FORCE proposal, however the cover letter for this modification indicates
that “the test period ended” and “FORCE is currently in the process of

submitting a final report...” Please explain these apparent
discrepancies.
b. = Background: Please provide supporting information and/or

documeritation that the proposed system is “A proven and reliable

atomizing system..” for o6dor control as proposed at this facility and

that “GOC Technologies 500 series products.. are the non-vapor versions

of the GOC’'s 900 series products,” as is stated in this section of the
" memorandum.



Mr. Bernard Dew; County Admiﬁistrator
Sumter County BOCC : Page 3

(Comment #3 cont.)
c. New System Capabilities & Modification of the Original Agreement:
Please provide supporting information, documentation and engineering
calculations that demonstrate the capability of the system to deliver
treatment product in accordarice with the specific design (e.g. number of
nozzles; length, diameter, path of hose; capacity of unit; application
rate; etc.), proposed at this facility.

d.” New System Capabilities: Please provide detailed vendor
information, drawings, and specifications for the proposed odor control
system.

e. New System Capabilities: Please provide a specific description of
the proposed procedures for limiting the use of the system by the
‘utilizing the “wind sensor,” including the proposed criteria for
determining ‘“wind.. blowing from a critical sector” and “spray times.”

f. New System Capabilities: Please explain the reference to the
*currently installed Hinsilblon product and equipment” since -this does
not appear to be the odor control system permitted by the Department and
the cover letter for this modification states, “Currently, the Odor
Control System, as approved in the Permit Renewals.. issued on April

30", 2004, is still operating...” Please be advised that the ' .
installation and operation of an alternate odor control system %
constitutes a modification of the facility without authorization from }
the Department and may subject the applicant to enforcement action by
the Department

o ) i

g. How will theféhange effect the trial: Please explain the
reference to the “existing treatment product, Evane-Zyme” since this
does not appear to ‘be the “originally proposed GOC 910UV” that was 7

vapproved in the Permit Renewals.. issued on April 30%®, 2004.” Please be
advised that the use of an alternate odor control solution/system '
constitutes a modification of the facility without authorization from
the Department and _may subject the applicant to enforcement action by |
the Department.

h. - How will the change effect the trial: Please provide supporting -
information, documentation and/or engineering calculations utilized to-
support the stateménts, “The existing treatment product, Evane-Zyme, has
not been consistently effective in the field,” “BAT 502.. has the same
active ingredients and performance as.. GOC 910UV,” and “the new
performance is expected to be greatly improved over Evane-Zyme.”

4. ‘Rules 62-701.320(5)(b), F.A.C. Attached Drawings (2 sheets), dated
February 9, 2005: Department permits are issued for the specific processes and
operations applied for and indicated on the approved drawing or exhibits.
These drawings shall be full size “construction-level” drawings, signed and
sealed by a professional engineer registered in Florida, prepared and
submitted in accordance with Rule 62-701.320(7) (f), F.A.C., and be of
‘sufficient detail to show how the proposed modification is designed and will
be constructed and operated. Please provide construction drawings for the
proposed odor control system. These drawings shall be full size “cornstruction-
- level” drawings, being of sufficient detail to show how the odor control
system is designed, will be installed in the tipping area, MRF building, and
bio-solids storage area, and will be operated. All plans will be reviewed in
their entirety after responses are received. If the timeframe for development
of construction documents 1is expected to be greater than 90 days, the
applicant may want to consider withdrawal of this application until such time
as detailed designs of the facility are available.




Mr. Bernard Dew, County Administrator
Sumter County BOCC : . : Page 4

5. Rule 62-701.320(5)(b), F.A.C. BAT 502 Test Applications: Please
provide supporting information, documentation and engineering calculations
that demonstrate that the proposed odor control system will provide the
application rate and contact residence time for the BAT 502 solution described
by this specification document.

Please provide all responses that relate to engineering for design and operation,
including plan sheets, signed and sealed by a professional engineer. Responses .
that relate to the facility operations should be included as part of the
Operation Plan. All replacement pages should be numbered, and with revision
date.

"NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.60, F.S., if the Department
does not receive .a response to this request for information within 90 days of the
date of this letter, the Department may issue a final order denylng your
application. You need to respond within 30 days after you receive this letter,
responding to as many of the information requests as possible and indicating when
a response to any unanswered questions will be .submitted. If the response will
require longer than 30 days to develop, you should develop a specific timetable
for the submission of the requested information for Department review and
consideration. Failure to comply with a timetable accepted by the Department
will be grounds for the Department to issue a Final Order of Denial for lack of
timely response. A denial for lack of information or response will be unbiased
as to the merits of the application. The applicant can reapply as soon as the
requested information is available." ' :
You are requested to submit 4 copies of your response to this letter as one
complete package with an -original and three copies of all correspondence (w1th
one copy sent to Ms. Susan Pelz). It is strongly recommended that you contacdt
the Department as soon as possible to set up a meeting to discuss this letter
and subsequent submittals. Please contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 385 to 2

schedule the meeting. 4' J

'

Sincerely,

even G. Mdfgan
Solid Waste Sect
Southwest Distric

- SM/sgm
cc: Joseph L. Miller, P.E., PBS&J, 482 S. Keller Rd., Orlando, FL 32804
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc., 14620 N. Nebraska Ave., Tampa, FL 33613
Virginia Watson, Sumter County, 209 N. Florida Street, Bushnell, Florida 33513
Francine Joyal, FDEP Tallahassee
HgSusan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Stephanie Petro, FDEP Tampa
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April 7, 2005 BY

Mr. Steve G. Morgan, Environmental Engineer

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619-1352

RE: Proposed Odor Control System for the Solid Waste, Recycling, and
Composting Facility (SWRCF), Sumter County, Florida

Dear Mr. Morgan:

Please find attached three (3) copies of the Sumter County’s application for an Intermediate
Permit Modification of the Materials Recycling Facility Permit No. 126941-003-SO and of the
Composting Facility Permit No. 126940-010-SO. This application includes a certified
application form, a check for the application fee, a proposal for the new Odor Control System, an
updated page of the Operations Manual and documentation that shows Sumter is classified as a
small County.

As you are probably aware, there is a current Odor Control System operating at the Sumter
County SWRCF, which was funded through a Florida Organics Recycling Center for Excellence
(FORCE) grant and which is being utilized to meet the odor control requirements of our permits.
This grant project included a testing period for the system. Since this testing period has ended,
FORCE is currently in the process of submitting a final report to the FDEP, as part of the
FORCE contract agreement.

After the testing period ended, the County concluded that the current system is not the most
economical system for the County and that new systems needed to be researched. The County
spent some time evaluating its options and negotiating terms with the vendor to eventually install
a new Odor Control System. This new proposed system is expected to mitigate odor effectively,
since it has already been proven successful in open area chicken houses elsewhere and it is
capable of covering large spatial areas.

Richard “Dick” Hoffman, Dist 1 Joey A. Chandler, Chairman Michael E. Francis, Dist 3 Jim Roberts, Vice Chairman
(352) 753-1592 or 793-0200 Dist 2, (352) 748-5005 © (352) 753-1592 or 793-0200 . Dist 4, (352) 793-4776
209 North Florida Street 6255 CR 429 209 North Florida Street 209 North Florida Street, Suite 3
Bushnell, FL 33513 Lake Panasoftkee, FL 33538 Bushnell, FL 33513 Bushnell, FL 33513-6146
Randy Mask, Dist 5 Bernard Dew, County Administrator - Gloria R. Hayward, Clerk & Auditor Randall N. Thornton
(352) 793-0200 (352) 793-0200 (352) 793-0215 County Attorney
209 North Florida Street 209 North Florida Street, Suite 3 209 North Florida Street (352) 7934040 P.O. Box 58

Bushnell, FL 33513 Bushnell, FL 33513-6146 Bushnell, FL 33513 Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538



Currently, the Odor Control System, as approved in the Permit Renewals for the Materials
Recycling Facility and the Composting Facility issued on April 30™, 2004, is still operating and
will continue to operate at the County’s expense until the new proposed system has been
approved by the FDEP. In multiple conversations between Kessler Consulting, Inc. (KCI) and
yourself in the last months, the FDEP advised Sumter County to apply for a Minor Permit
Modification to change the current Odor Control System and to not submit Certification of
Completion documents for the current system.

The new system will only be installed after approval has been received from the FDEP. After
the system is installed and proven successful, Certification of Completion documents will be
submitted to the FDEP. The intent of the County is to have an Odor Control System in place that
mitigates odor effectively, is economical, and practical for a small County application like ours,
and to work closely with the FDEP to remain in compliance.

Please review the attached documents and contact me if you have any questions or require
additional information. We look forward to having an effective Odor Control System. I look
forward to hearing back from you.

Sincerely,

/el e

Bernard Dew
County Administrator

Attachment

Xc: Susan Pelz, Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Chuck Jett, Superintendent, SCSWRCF, Sumter County
Tommy Hurst, Public Works Director, Sumter County
Cindy Tompkins, Sumter County
Denise Warnock, Sumter County
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.
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D. q # 62-701.900(2)
Form 1ifle: Certification of Construction Completion
Effective Date May 19, 1994

N

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. * 2600 Blair Stone Rpad « Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

Certification of Construction Completion
Solid Waste Management Facility

De,
DEP Construction Permit No: 126940-008-SC . County: _Sumter " o S
. . o e
Name of Project: Materials Recovery Facility e ity Oy,
Name of Owner: Sumter County Public Works \\/
Name of Engineer: Springstead Engineering, Inc.

Type of Project:  Construction of loading ramp and building addition for the Materials Recovery Facility

Cost: Estimate: $ 25,000 Actual § 25,000
Site Design: Quantity: 210 ton/day Site Acreage: 120 . Acres
Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP: None

Please see attached drawings for constructed elevations.

Address and Telephone No. of Site: 835 CR 529, Sumterville, Florida 33538 (352) 793-3368
Name(s) of Site Supervisor: Chuck Jett
Date Site inspection is requested: As soon as possible.

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Permit No.  126941-003-SO Dated: _Aprj N Ay .

Date: 8/” /04/

Signature (

2
0."“05,.‘.;-"‘ .
Page 1 of 1 7 Y ,:,;-\0

Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District " Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Bivd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 941-332-6975 561-681-6600
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FOUNDATION NOTES
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RECORD DRAWING FOR “-
" BUILDING ADDITION ONLY !
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~ 15'~0° 10'-0*

47'-5"

NOTE: ONLY THE SLAB HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED AT
THIS TIME. ANCHOR BOLTS ARE INSTALLED FOR
FUTURE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. DIRECT FEED
CONVEYOR OVERHANG IS LOCATED IN THE SLAB
ADDITION AREA.

1. ALL CONCRETE TO BE 3000 PSi AT 28 DAY STRENGTH.

2. BILLET STEEL BARS FOR REINFORCING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
OF ASTM A—-615, GRADE 60.

3. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON A SOIL BEARING CAPACITY OF 2000 PSF.
4. SOIL SHALL BE TREATED FOR TERMITES BY A LICENSED EXTERMINATOR.

5. COMPACTION OF SOIL BENEATH ALL CONCRETE TO BE 95% OF MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY BY MODIFIED PROCTOR.

6. FINAL FOUNDATION DESIGN SUBJECT TO BUILDING DESIGN BY MANUFACTURER.

7. STEEL REINFORCING TO HAVE 3" COVER FOR FACES OF FOUNDATION PERMANENTLY
EXPOSED TO EARTH AND 2“ FOR CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER, 1-1/2" ELSEWHERE.

8. 6-MIL VAPOR BARRIER REQUIRED BENEATH CONCRETE SLAB.

9. EXTERIOR OF PUSHWALL TO BE FLUSH WITH OUTSIDE OF METAL SHEETING (SIDING) OR WIDER.
10. LENGTH OF COLUMNS SHALL BE ADJUSTED ON BUILDING ENDS AS TO MAINTAIN UNIFORM EVE LINE.
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